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PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL LEMON CONFERENCE ROOM
Zoom Virtual Meeting
MARCH 16, 2022 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA
ROLL CGALL.

REVIEW OF SUMMARY- December 15, 2021, January 19, 2022, February 18, 2022

PETITIONS
1) 22-AA-26, 801 W. 4t Street Brent Slicox. Request for relief from an administrative
declsion issuing a 3-year permit.

2) 22-TV-27, 423 8, Fess Avenue, Property Stars (College Rentals, Inc.) Request for an
extenslon of time to complete repairs.

3) 22-TV.28, 3200 E, John Hinkle Place, Unit K, Cottonwood Realty, LLC). Request for an
axtension of time to complete repairs,

4) 22-Ty-29, 409 N. Spring Street, Richard Bettler — Jabberwocky Real Estate (Manjula
Reinhold). Request for an extension of time to complete repalts.

5) 22-TV-30, 229 E. Varsity Lane, Varsity Properties. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

6) 22.TV-31, 245 E. Varsity Lane, Varsity Properties. Request for an extension of {ime to
complete repairs.

7) 22.TV-32, 621 W. 4™ Street, Charles A. Cole. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

8) 29.TV-33, 823-837 W, 17" Street , Plne Bluff Apartments {Scott May), Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

a) 22.TV-34, 1504 E. Matiock Road, Jena Welker — Gream & Crimson Management {Josh
Alley). Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

10) 22-TV-35, 1615 E. Matlock Road, Sarge Property Management (JCJ Holdings, LLC)
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

1) 22.TV-36, 500 8. Park Ridge Road, Katarina Verderami (The Sclon Group). Request for
an extenslon of time to complete repairs.

12) 20-AA-37, 3391 S. Oaklawn Circie, Rex & Mefinda Fish. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

GENERAL DISCUSSION




V. PUBLIC COMMENT

\uR ADJOURNMENT

VL BHQA RETREAT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabllities are avallable upon request with adeguate notice, Please
call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.




HAND Staff is [nviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Topic: Beard of Housing Quallty Appeals Meeting

Time: Mar 16, 2022 04:00 PM Eastern Time (US and Canada}

loin Zoom Meeting

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/93193636060?pwd=50NyRC923JFkNthSUiaNzVstpQUTOS

Meeting 1D: 931 9363 6060

Passcode; 088348

One tap mobile
.4-19292056099,,93193636060# US {New York}

+13017158592,,93193636060# US (Washington DC)

Dial by your location

+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)

+1 312 626 6799 US {Chicago)

+1 669 900 £833 US (San Jose)

+9, 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

+1 346 248 7799 US {Houston}
Meeting ID: 931 9363 6060

Find your local numbet: https://onomingtcm.zoomus/u/kemLSjBﬁpv



B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF DECEMBER 15, 2021
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Zoom: Nicholas Carder, Jacob Cole, Suslte Hamilton, Diana Opata, Dominlc

Thompson

STAFF PRESENT: Present: Daniel Bixier, John Hewstt (HAND)

Zoom: Mike Arnold, Chastina Chipman, Rob Council, Kenny Liford, Maria
McCormick, Brent Pierce, Jo Stong (HAND), Dan Dixon (Legal)

GUESTS PRESENT:  Zoom: Taylar Braugham (151-157 E. Kennedy Court), Alan Hyland {1333 S.

Fenbrook Lana) Pete Kinne, Jason McAuley, Tasha Hoover Patterson (501-512 S.
Muller Parkway), Timothy Roberts (Birge & Held), Ed Ryan (2440 S. Hendersan
Street), Kim Sloan (1333 S, Fenbrook Lane), Lyndsi Thompson (Chickering Rentals)
John Wilson {2440 S, Henderson Street) Riley Wilkinson

Meeting start time 4:00 PM.

REVIEW OF SUMMARY

Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for September 15, 2021. Cole seconded. Motion
passed, 5-0.

Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for October 20, 2021. Cole seconded. Motion
passed, 5-0.

PETITIONS

21-TV-92, 304308 W, 2" Street, Waoodington Management (Elizabeth Ferguson). Request for an
extension of time to complete repalrs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a March 01,
2022 deadline.

21-TV-93, 612 W. 4 Street, Cynthia McCullough. Request for an extension of time to complete
repalrs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a December 31, 2021 deadiine.

21-TV-94, 417 W. Hoosier Court Avenue, Hunter Hoaosier Court Apariments. Request for an
extansion of time ta complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a January 01,
2022 deadline.

21-TV-97, 1440 N. Woodburn Avenue, Deborah Majors (Northcrest United, LL.C). Request for an
extension of time to complele repairs, Staff recommendation to grant the request with a January 03,
2022 deadline for all life safety violations and a February 01, 2022 deadline for all other violations.
21-TV-08, 2400 E. 7! Street, Hoosler Red Housing, LLC. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs, Staff recommendation to grant the raquest with a December 29, 2021 deadline.
21-AA-09, 206 N. Elm Street, Sean Frew (Frewbaum 1, LLC). Request for relief from an
administrative declsion. Staff recommendation was to grant the request for relief fram the
requirements of Title 16 for so long as owner and tenants are unchanged from current status, verlfied
by yearly affldavit of occupancy less Title 16 requirements be relnstated.

29TV-101, 700-864 §. Clarizz Drive, Abodes, Inc. {Latimer Farm Development |, LLC). Request for
an extenslon of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a January
31, 2022 deadilne.

24-TV-102, 3073 E. Amy Lane, Cedargate Apartments (Elon Property Management), Request for an
extension of time to complete repalrs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a January 15,
2022 deadline for all life safety violations and a March 01, 2022 deadline for all other violatians.
24-TV-103, 2381 S, Brandon Court, Brandon Court Apartments (Elon Proparty Managemeant).
Request for an extenslon of time to compiete repairs, Staff recommendation to grant the request with
a January 15, 2022 deadline for ait life safety violatlons and a March 01, 2022 deadline for all other
violations,

24.TV-104, 3008 S. Acadia Court, Acadla Court Apartments (Elon Property Management). Request
for an extension of time to complete repalrs. Staff racommendation to grant the request with a
January 15, 2022 deadiine for all life safety violations and a March 01, 2022 deadline for all other
violations.

21-TV-105, 3629 S. Kingsbury Avenue, C&J Comerstone, LLG {Yiran Dong). Request for an




extension of time to complete repairs, Staff recommandation to grant the request with a January 15,
2022 deadiine,

21-TV-107, 1313 N. Crescent Drive, David Devitt. Request for an extension of ime to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a March 15, 2022 deadiine for all viclations.
21-TV-110, 501 8. Park Square Drive, Robert Faucher, Request for an extension of time to complete
repalts. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a January 28, 2022 deadline for all violatlons.
24-TV-111, 321 W. Hiliside Drive, Sarge Rentais (Daniel Gupta). Request for an extonsion of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a June 01, 2022 deadline for all
violations.

24-TV-112, 321 W, Hillside Drive Apt.3, Sarge Rentals (Danlel Gupta). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs, Staff recommendation to grant the request with a February 01, 2022

deadline for all viotations.

24-TV-118, 2429-2433 W. Marlene Drive, Sarge Rentals {Daniel Gupta). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation o grant the request with a February 01, 2022
deadiine for all violatlons.

Approved.

PETITIONS

24-TV-88, 1333 S. Fenbrook Lane, Gene Burdine (Assist Living, The Flelds 8H, LLC). The
petitioners, Alan Hyland and Kim Sloan, were present to request an extension of time to complete
repalr, Staff recommendation to grant the request with a December 29, 2021 deadiine for all
remaining violations. Hamilton made motion to grant the request per staff recommendatlon with a
January 29, 2022 deadiine for windows. Cole saconded. Motion passed, 5-0.

21-TV-106, 2440 8, Henderson Street, Cindy Fleetwood — Crawford Apartments {Russell Bonanno).
The petitioners, Ed Ryan and John Wilson, were present to request an extenslon of time to complete
repalts. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a January 15, 2022 deadline for all life
safety issues and an April 14, 2022 for all other violations. Cole made mation to grant the request per
staff recommendation. Hamilton seconded. Mction passed, 5-0.

21.TV-108, 151-157 8. Kennedy Court, Hometown Rentals (Matt Cascio). The petitionet, Taylar
Baughman, was present to request an extension of time to complete repalrs, Staff recommendation
was to deny the request and require petitioner to immediately call and schedule re-ingpection, as well
as have documentation that units have heen treated by a professional pest control company.
Hamllton made a motion to deny the request per staff recommendation, Thompson seconded. Motion
passed, 5-0. Request denied.

21-TV-114, 501-512 S. Muller Parkway, SCS Muller Apartments, LLC. The petitioner, Tasha Hoover
Patterson, was present to request an extension of time to complete repalrs. Staff recommendation
was to grant the request with a June 30, 2022 deadline. Opata made a motion to table this tem until
next month. Cole seconded, Motion passed, 8-0.

21-TV-45, 715 E. Hunter Avenue, Almee & Mitchael Page. This item was previously heatd June 186,
2021, The petitioner was not present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff
recommendation was to grant the request with a May 31, 2022 deadline. Cole made motion to grant
the request per staff recommendation. Opata seconded. Motion passed, 5-0.

21-TV-100, 120 8. Kingston Drive, Jenny Bowles (David Bilfeld). The petitioner was not present fo
request an extenslon of time to complete repairs. Staff racommendation was to grant the request with
a June 25, 2022 deadline. Thompson made a motlon to grant the request with an Aptll 15, 2022
deadline. Hamitton seconded, Motion falled, 3-2 (Opata, Thompson nay.) Garder made motion to
grant the request per staff recommendation. Hamilton seconded, Motion passed, 4-1 (Thompson
nay.} Request granted.

21-AA-108, 708 W. 7™ Street, Jane Henderson {Merritt Properties). The petitioner was not present to
request refief from an administrative decision charging $77 for a second re-inspection. Staff
resommendation was to deny the request. Thompson made a mation to deny the request per staff
recomimendation. Cole seconded. Motion passed, 5-0.. Request denied.



Vi.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
Retreat needs to be noticed befare it can be conducted. Discussion of possible retreat toplcs times
and availability. Plan to have retreat after next month’s regular BHQA mesting.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT
Hamilton made mation for adjournment, Carder seconded. Mation passed unanimously. Maeting
adjourned 5:40 PM.
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City of Bloomington
HAND,

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meeting Date: Matrch 16, 2022
Petition Type: = Relief from an administrative decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the loss of a 5 year perrmit,

Petition Number: 22-AA-26

Address: 801 W 4' Street .
i’}atitiénef: ; " Brent Silcox
Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: November 20, 2020, HAND called owner to vemind him to schedule the Cycle
inspection before December 7, 2020 when the permit was to expire, The owner called back on
December 1, 2020 to schedule the inspection, The inspection was scheduled for February 17,
2021, On February 17%, the City was closed due to a snow event. HAND ocalled the owner and
so-scheduled the fnspection for March 29%, The owner called on Maxch 26", to cancel the
inspeotion as his tenant had Covid-19. On August 9" the owner called and scheduled the
inspeotion for August 20", On August 10% he called back to re-schedule for August 10%, The
Cyele Inspection was conducted on August 10", The Re-inspection was scheduled on October
10" and conducted on December 3", The owner was jssued a 3 yeat permit due to the long time
lapse betwesn the cancellation fox Covid-19, and the re-scheduling of the inspection.

Staff recommendation; Deny the relief from administrative decision.
Conditions: The permit shall stand ag a 3 year permit, as issued.
Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Appeal form
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‘ l Application For Appeal
%@ommmn ToThe
: Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402 | 7
" p12:345-3420 RE@MW
JAN 31. 2022

hand@hloomington.in.gov
BY% BYARAABT OO T EL L iy

l”l‘

Property Address: 801 W Ath St,

Petitioner’s Name; Brent Stcox

Addrass; 4504 Broadway St.

City; Indianapolls State: Indiana , Zlp Codet 46205

Phone Number: (317)414-4106  E-mail Address: brentsii148@gmallcom

Owner's Name: Brent Silcox

" Address: 4504 Broadway St.

City: Indlanapolls State; Indiana . Zip Code: 46205

Phone Numbar:  317-414-4106 E-mal! Addvess: brentsili48@gmall.com

Occupants: 3

— A L
The following conditions must be found in ench case in ordet for the Board to consider the raquest:
1. That the exception is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotas public
health, safety, and general weifare. :
2. That the value of the area about the property 1o which the exceptlon is to apply will not'be adversely

affected.
Identify the vaslance type that youware requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Typet . A« A :
—

Reminder; .
A $20,00 fillng fee rmust be submitted with the Appeal (Willbe assigned by BHQA)

Application ot the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prlor to the meeting application deadline In order to be _ .
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: 22 /A\A z ,Z{;

9 | JH
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request, Be specific as to what you are
requasting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the property (nto
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are reqguesting:
A, An extenslon of time to complete repalrs, (Petitlon type: ™)
1. Specify the ltems that need the axtension of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extenston Is needed,
3, Specify the time requastad.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1, Specify the code reference numbet you are appealing.
2, Detall why you are requesting the varfance,
3, Specify the modifications and or alteratiohs you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an adminlstration decision. (Petition type; AA)
1, Speclfy the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Resclnd a varlance. {Petition typet RV)
1, Detall the exlsting variance.
2. Specify the reason the vatlance Is no longer needed.

Recently Issued 3 year occupancy permit, On Dacamber 1st, 2020 | called and scheduled my HAND ngpaction for
February 17th, 2021, On Febriary 17th, 2021 the Inspector "Matia" called me and cancelad the inspection because:
che could not get out of her driveway because of snow, We rescheduled the inspection for March 29th, 2021, On
Match 26th my tenant contacted me and said she had Covid and didn't think It would be a good idea for the
Inspectot to come Inslde the house, | agreed and called HAND to cancel and reschedule, | did not reschedule at '
that trme because | didn't reafly know what was golng to happen with Covid. Eventually, the tnspection was
rescheduled for August 10th, 2021 with the re-Inspection scheduled for October 10, 2021, | was told that my
oceupancy permit would now only be three years because 1 canceled the Inspection and did not reschedule
immediately, If 1 would have been advised at the time when | called to cancel that my permit would now be 3 years
ihstead of 5 years, | would have rescheduled immediately. | am respectfully réguesting that my occupancy permit|
vevert back to a five year permit instead of a three year permit because of the unusual dreumstances of Covid,

Sinterely,

Brant Silcox

Signature (Required):

Name (Print): Brent Slicox . X Date: 1/31/22

important information regarding this application format:

1. This form Is designed to be filled out electronically, printad, then yeturned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail). _

2. This document may be saved on your computey for futare use, howevey, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. '

CE RGN
“Print Form..,
U

10
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 16, 2022
Request for an extension of time to complete repaits
22~TV-27
423 8. Fess Avenve
Property Stats
Jo Stong
December 23, 2020: Conduoted cycle inspection

Janwary 11, 2021: Mailed inspection report .
April 23, 2021: Condueted reinspection. All but fire alarm documentation

cornplied. :

May 5, 2021: Mailed remaining violations report

May 25, 2021: Called agent, left message that we need alarm documentation
June 10, 2021: Received fire alatm documents; severa] failed alarms noted
Tune 16, 2021: Legal proceedings started

January 26, 2022: Called agent and asked for alarm do cumentation again
January 31, 2022: Received email from agent saying the alatin system. was

pot being monitored and thetefore not functioning as infended

Febiuary 1, 2022; Received appeal

During a cyele inspection of the above propety, it was noted that there was a fire alatm
system installed in the property. The system did not pass the required annual inspection, The petitionet
is seeking an extension of time to replace the confrol panel for the alarm system.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Ghrant an extension of tire

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be tutned over fo the City of Bloomington
Legal Depattment for further action including the possibility of fines,

May 16, 2022

Cyole Report, appeal

11




......

Page 102
Application For Appeal
To Tl
Bonid of Housing Buility Appeal
0. Box 106 i
Blogmiingtob, IN 47403 E@E@?g
B12-BA3BAR0. N i 2022

handabloowingtondigoy

Property Addrass! L—‘A :2 3 8 'q: @S S /ﬂ((E._L ' Efo ummm'.nmmaaea

Patitionet's Narmas VP{*Q@M %“J‘“’M%
" Addressy \ \l‘{ N M&d@%

GEtyiB l%) | Stated '&9&1 I ;‘ztp Coiday, Lf?‘*f@‘—f

(g
Fhone Numbep™ G (?mail Addrws‘

Owner's Namet _' '

Attdress: 3?33@ o A i XX
@a!& State; ::x, . Zip Codes QOCD@Z\

>

Phone Numl;:ef*z‘—?"?" (QBLf Expai] Addeess; ﬁﬁ / [ﬁ‘ﬁ){,{‘, f”-@,{/\,.?[‘dﬂ/{ s [ ?’1(’,@ e
, Gﬁﬂl[ﬁsants: E(W\" \f..

- j tt e ——" T .
The follo‘wing aondltmns must be fpund ih edach mases i ordaﬁdrthg Boand fo consider there:;ues‘t*

i ‘ - v
1. THat the éxgeption Is conslstent with the-Interit@nd purpese of the housing godegnd fromotes public.
brealth, safety, and general welfare;

2. That the value of the. ared abgut the property towhich the e¥cdptian 1§ to apply will-net b ativarssly
aff6cted

ldentify tba uakianw typét}mt you ammquasﬂng fresm ﬂwg fpliawing dmp down menut

. ariance“l“ypaz QW “R';ﬁ;z) M‘W@j *f?rﬁ@w EI

£ LAt e

lese.

Citys f

gie LS

Rermnder; '

A $20.00 filig feie tausst be subnifustid witivthe Appeal B *‘ﬁs'g“"ﬂd Ty BHOAY
Application.or the applitation Wil et bavonsidered te e
Gompletd] A cofiplgted: a{apiiﬁati@n bras-to BesuBrnliter

pHorto'the meeting appliagtion diadiiria 1hdrder to be o - "
placed on thay montls afefidsl pasiion Ml 22 V-79

JE
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it the.space provided helow plense Write & brtaf riaciatvg. regatding your raguest, He speclfis as to whatiytiu are
begibdting, thereasanis) or jusdficudonts) Tor your fedueitethe amountof Hines nesded to bring the property Into
Fompllance, as well s any, mriotifieations ahd7or dltdrafionsyoy are suggestiiig, Thﬁ'-fdlowing‘_jn ofratioh mst e
cided dependantuport thatys of vatjance Yol ard faduestings
A An extension.ot e to cotmplety tapslis. (Pefitlon typer TV
1, Spacify the ey U naed thg gxiension o Hlmerto compldte
2. Bxplalr why theegtension Is négded,
3: Specify tive thita g dsted, .
B, A modifisation or exteptio toih& Housing Preparty Malntenance Code, (Petiion typgi V)
§., §patly the totle feferencis [umber you are appaaling. '
2, Detall why yay are reiquasting the varlance.
~ 3.5paalfy tie hpdifleations abd or alteradionsyou are suggesting.
. Relef from s adnylistration décigien. (Petitlon typiel AA)
1. Spacify tha decitich betigappealed and tha.rellefyoy ateséeking.
D, Rescind a varlarice, Patition tipe: RY)
1, Detall thyd exlsting varldnce,
2, Spettify thes reason the varlatwa s no longer neteded.

i o enchen e o Fivne
o Yervor Cods em_ —firme
s @n . Cpélnﬂn{m‘f’ (oo,

Code)

Signuture (Reguied) 25 <R CHNATS ,. .
Bare (Prifat: } P (,/,« .. ] &pe.s o omate /B SR
v T v CREE AT (i v ) e i 3
Jinpertantinfermation rﬂgarw’ng this agyicatiof formay: ' f ,
4, Yhis form s desigriad to bp Tilled but ela¢tronically, printed then returngd/aytimitiett rmhnusily.

0.9, postal rosil),
2.Tils documant muy besavat opyeu campuser fot futue use, howavap; any data tHatyou hive

enterer wifl not be gayed, ;

e

Print Form,
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} - ] _ 423 8. Pess Averive:

December 23, 2020
Pagel
%
%
City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

JAN 44 2021

College Rentals Inc.
3330 Dundee Road Suite C4
Northbreok, IL 60062

RE: 423 8 Fess AVE

Please find the enclosed Rental Tospection Report which contatns pertinent infoymation about the Cyole
Tnspection that was recently conducted at the above referenced properfy. The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Repott, You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the reporf.

Onge violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighbothood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later tharMAR | 2 202 scheduls a re-ingpection.
You have the right to appeal any violatlon of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals, .

This report is 1ssued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16,10,040 of the Resldential Rental Unit and
Lodging Bstablishment Taspeotion Program, Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued untit -
all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid, Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC st be in compliance before a permit will bo
issucd, Ploase be advised that non-compliance by the deadines Hsted in this letter may limit the permit
period o a maximum of three (3) yeats.

TF the owner's or agent's contaot information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
ot the agent, All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomingiondn.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the intemet, you may contact TIAND at 8§12-349-3420 and foxms will be provided,

If you have any questions regarding the permit prooess, please call weekdays between 8:00 #.1a. and 5;00
pan., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing & Nelghborbeod Development

BEncl: Inspection Report
Ko Propetty Stars LLC - Kelly Jones: 114 N Madison St, Bloomington, IN 47404

City Hall 401 N Morton St Dloomgion, yid’irll]d
Traail band@blocrington,ingov https:bloomingtobn.govinpd Tental Inspeciion (812) 3493420
Helghthornod Division (812) 349-3421 Houslng Dlviston (B12) 349-3401 Fox (812) 3403562

14



r} _ : l 423 8, Fess Avcnue
Dacember 23, 2020

w Pape?
AN
City Of Bloomington
Pousing and Neighborhood Development
%‘DJ} 0L/ CYCLE INSPRCTION REPORT
393
Owners Apent
College Rentals In. Propetty Stars LLC —Kelly Jones
3330 Dundes Road Suite C4 114 N, Madison St.
Northbrook, I, 60062 ' Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 423 S Fess AVE
Number of Units/Structures: 9/1
Untts/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: 14315, 5/1/5, 3/BEHI5

Date Inspeoted: 12/23/2020 Tnspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Soutce: Gas Toundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: REH Altic Access: N/A

Number of Storles: 3 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe Courty Assessor’s records indicate this stracture was built in 1930,
There were no tequirements for emexgency cgress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR;:

Room dimensions are in the file and aro not included in this repoxt.

Basoment Level
Apt. 1

Living Room!
@peﬂy seome {ho recessed celling light. BMC 16,04.060(t)

%Citchen:
roperly repair the'hote where the celling was out away to fepair a leak, BMC 16.04.060(8)

Bath; : :
Remove all mold from walls and celling, BMC 16.04,060(s)

ged%*o ot '
& “de olecttical power to the uppet receptacle on the soufh wall so that it functions as infended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Cliy Hall 40% Ty Morton St Bloominglon, I 47404
Bl hand@bloomingfoudngoy ‘ htipsiiiblo omiugtonfogov/hand Rental Tuspection (812) 3493420
MolghBoshood Diviston (8X2) 3493451 Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401 T (B12) 349-3582

15




N} ’ } 423 S, Fess Averne
Decembey 23, 2020
Page 3

Existing Bgress Window Measurements:
Height: 13 inches
Width; 28 inches
Sitl Height: 62 inches
Openable Area: 2,53 sq, £t.

At the time this structure was builf, there were no code requirements for emergency egross for a sleeping
room, The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleoping
room egress windows be todified or replaced with a window that is larger and has a lower sifl height to aid
in emergency escapo.

Wiain Level
est Entry Hall ‘ '
epair the entty door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible atound the edges. BMC 16.04.060(z)

%Zair tho ol in the colling. BMC 16.04.060()
ure that hall lights ate fanctioninyg as infended (all wete off at inspection), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Apt, 2

Propetly ground the electrical receptacle on the floor neay the east wall, Y the receptacle is on an

ungrounded systen, it is aceeptable to install o 2+pole, ungrounded receptacle, ot a GFCI receptacle. If a
CGFCI receptacle s installed, mark receptacle *with the wording “no equipment ground.” BMC

16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IBEC Axticle 406.3 (B)Grounding & 2009 IRC Atticle 406.3 (D)Replacements

Q:operly secure this same receptacle, BMC 16,04,060(b)

Properly seoure the looge GFCL receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Badroom/Kitchen;
:Repair the west window to open. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position

y its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bxisting Egress Window Measurements:
Hoight: 25,5 inches
Widih: 43 inches
Sill Peight; 24 inches
Openable Aroea: 7.61 sq. 1,

Note: These measurements ave for refexence only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

ath:
No violations noted.

jes]

t. 3

Kitchen: -
Cﬁmp etly seal the latge hole on the back wall of the sink cabinet whete the electioal conduit pencirates the
¢

;

o

abinet, BMC 16.04.060(a)

oplace the non-functioning o incorrectly wirsd GFCI recoptacle to the right of the gink, per Indiana Electric
o requirements (shows no powet, will not trip). BMC 16,04,020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

16
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. } ‘ ’ ) 423 8, Fess Avervie
Deostiber 23, 2020
Page 4

Living Room, South Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Existing Bgress Window Measutoments;
Height: 28 Inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Helght: 13 inches
Openable Area: 5.25 sq, ft.

Note: These measnxements are for reference only. There is ne violation of the
emexgency egress requiremonts,

-Bathtub Root,
Repair the leak undet the sink. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Southeast Bedrooin:
Existing Beress Window Measurements!

Hejght: 19 inches

Width: 27 inches

Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 3.56 sq, ft.

At the time this structure was buili, there were no code requitements for emergency cgress for a gleeping
toom. The Houslng & Neighbothood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified ox replaced with a larget window to ald in emergency escape.

Northeast Bedroom:
Exlsting Bgress Window Measyrements:

Height: 20 inches

Width: 24 inches

Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Avea; 3,33 sq, ft.

At the time this structure was built, there weie no code requirements for emergency egross for a sleeping
toom. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Depatiment strongly recommends that the sleoping
room egress windows be modified or yoplaced with a larger window to aid in emergency escape.

Hall, Laundry:
No violations noted.

4

&Mecham‘cal Room (gas furnace):

= {315 (’)Lt?e%Rﬁaquirements ai the end of the report for requited finace documentation.,
AL /

opetly repair the water heater flue pipe with approved ductwork and matetials (not duct tape). BMC
6.04.060(c) :

é{eplace the panel on the bottom of the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)
é{eplace the misslng electrical junction box caver plate on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

@op exly seal the large hole in the west wall where the elecitical line penetrates the wall. BMC 16.04.060(c)

17




} - 3 423 B, Fess Avenue
December 23, 2020
Page 5

(BASEMENT (gas furnace)

,_gcgb Qg{l%rsRequirements at the end of the tepot for required furnace documentation.
v\ v ’

QSecure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally isposed loads, BMC 16.04.060(b)

2" FLOOR

Common Bath;

Replace non-functioning or incotrectly wired GFCI receptacle(s), per Indiana Blectric Code requirements
(will not trip, does not show power). BMC 16,04.020 (IEC 210,8) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Common Hall, Kitchen & Laundry:
No vickations noted,

Apt. 5
Living Room:

Cl:za.ir the window to open, Evety window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by
its-own hardware. BMC 16,04.060(b)

¢ Remova the bixdseed from the window tray. BMC 16,04.060(2)

Bedrooin:
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 15 inches
‘Width: 30 inches
Sifl Height: 38 inches
Openable Area: 3.13 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, thete wero no code requirements for emergency egi'gss fot a sleeping
room. ‘The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that the sleeping
room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergency esoape.

Kitchen:
@epair the exhaust fan in the range hood to function as intended, BMC 16.04,060{c)

Apt. 6
No violations noted,

Bxisting Beress Window Measurements:
Height: 27.5 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 5,73 sq. fI.

Note: These measayements ave for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. 7
Bedroom:

No violations noted.
The window measurements are the same as noted for Apt. 6 above.

- Closet: '
Cﬁ'opeﬂy mount the surgo protector, or efiminate its use. BMC 16,04.060(b)

- 18



j —\} . 423 8. Fess Avenue
Dacarnber 23, 2020
Page 6

£ 8 ’
Replace the datnaged entry door. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Existing Beress Window Measuretments:
Helght: 26 inches
Width: 32 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 5.78 sq. &1,

Note: These measurements are for veference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress Yequirements,

Apt. 9 (attic)
Bedroom: -
é&epaii‘ the tight closet door to function as intended (will not open with door knob). BMC 16.04.060(a)

Rxisting Bgress Window Measurements:
Height: 24 inches
Width: 38 inches

- Sill Height: 12 inches
Openable Area: 6.33 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress reguirements.

th: -
(Replaco the broken toilet seat lid. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Repair the door to shut and latch propetly. BMC 16.04.060(a)

. Katchen:
.< Properly secure the sink cabinet cover. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
No violations noted,

14

Apt. 4
iving Room, Kitchen:
No violations noted,

-ﬁe@,‘oom: .
CRepair the window to open. Bvety window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by
its own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b) )

Hxisting Pgress Window Measurements:
Height: 19 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sil{ Heighi: 36 inches
Openeble Area: 3.96 sq, ft.

At the time this structure was built, theve wete 10 code requitements for emergency egross for a sleeping

toom. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department sitongly recommends that the sleeping
room epress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in emergenocy esoape.
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423 8, Fess Avenue
Dacomber 23, 2020
Pape 7

——cir
o

¢e Other Requirements at the end of the repott for required futhace documentation.

&hanicai Closst {gas ﬁli'nacgz;'
3

EXTIRIOR:

@)peﬂy secure the Heht next to the entry of Apt, 1. BMC 16,04.050(b)

Réplace the broken dryet vents on the east side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly secure the siding on the east side. BMC 16.04,050(a)

dropeﬂy teck-point all openings in the foundation walls, All foundation walls shall be maintained plumb and

g0 from open cracks and breaks and shall be kept in such condition so as to prevent fhe entty of rodents
and Gther pests, Repair with like materials in a wotkmanlike manner, BMC 16.04.050(a)

ﬁrim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maindain a 3? cleatance. BMC 16.04.040(¢)
é;pdace gll missing siding, BMC 16.04,050(a) -
@ac& the missing fascia on the west peal. BMC 16.04,050(a)

C?’érape and paint extorior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(s)

this violation has & deadline of December 23, 2021)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Fire Alaym Inspection Docamentation
Provide documentation of the fite alattn system annual inspection as required by the Tndianan Fite
Prevention Code. BMC 16.01.060(f)

Turnace Ingpection Docymentation
Thosoughly clean and service the futnaces, and inspect and test shut off valves for proper opetation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acoeptable and encouraged.

\
4 f\'b*%'.} Servicing shall include tests for caxbon monoxide. Acoeptable levels of catbon monoxide are as follows:
Desired level: . 0 parts per million (ppta)
Acceptable level in a living space 9 ppm

Maximum conconteation fot flue produets: 50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04.060(b), (0}
Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Sammary

office or teviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be
levied, BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b) ‘

& A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary st be provided to this

-} Tnventory & Damages List

The ownet or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange 2 joint inspeotion of the premises to accur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the vental unit. The ownet or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventoty and damage list, and this shall be sipned by all parties to the tenancy
agresment, Duplicate copies of the fnventory and damage list shall be retained by all patties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agteement. A completed eopy of the Xnventory & Damage List must bo
provided to the office ox yeviewed with the ingpector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be lévied, BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.830(b)
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’j‘ 3 ) 423 8, Fess Avenue
December 23, 2020
Page 8

When issued, a copy of the mew Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as requived by BMC
16,03.030(d): All residential rental units shail display & cuttent ocoupaney permit in an accessible Jocation inside
said unit. The permit shall contein the name of the owner and the agent, the ocoupant load of fhe unit, the
aumbet of bedrooms, the explration date of the petmit, and any vatiances that have been gianted for the property.

BMG 16.03.030()

Thank you for yous cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

"This is the end of this veport.
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AN
City of Bloomington
HAND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: Maich 16, 2022
Potition Type: Regquest for an extension of time to complete tepairs
Petition Number: 22-TV-28
Address: 3200 E, John Hinkle Place Unit IC .
Petitioner: Matthew Waison
Inspeotor: Jo Stong
Staff Report: September 14, 2021: Conducted cycle inspection

October 8, 2021: Mailed inspection report

December 21, 2021: Conducted reinspection

December 23, 2021: Mailed remaining violations teport
Janwary 21, 2022: Conducted 2™ yeinspection

January 25, 2022 Mailed 2™ remaining violations report
February 9, 2022: Received appeal

During an Inspection of the abave property, violations of Title 16 wete noted,
including egtess windows that would not stay open. on their own. The petitioner is seeking a six months
extension of time to replace the windows. All other violations noted in the unit ate in compliance.

Staff recommendation: Grant an extension. of tite

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection na later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be tarned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action ineluding the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: August 15, 2022

Attachments: Cycle Report, appeal
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. .
*“& | Application For Appeal

BLOOMINGTO . ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

. pP.0.Box 100 - wae
‘ ‘ Bloomington, IN 47402 IQE WE
812-349-3420 FEB 07 2092

hand@hloomington.in.gov
9 my,

Page 1 of 2

LI lulﬂlltlu"n"u

Property Addrass: 3200 E John Hinkle PLARt K

Patitioner’s Name: Matthew Watson (Cottonwood Realty LLC)

Address: 2801 5 Forrester 5t

City: Bloomington State: Indlana Zip Codet 47401

Phone Number: 8122727309 E-mail Address: tottonwoodre@gmall.com

Ownei's Name:  Matthew Watson (Cottonwood Realty LLC)

Address: 2801 S Forraster St

City: Bloomington State: indlana - Zip Code: 47401

phone Number: 8122727309 E-mail Address: cottonwoodre@gmail.com

; Tanants
Occupants:

R - v T
The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1, That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. .
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely
affected, . .
Identify the variance type that you axe yeequesting from the following drop down mensi:

Varlance Typet An extension of fime to complete repais. (Petition Type: V)

Reminder: ' ' )

A $20,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to he
completel A completed application has to be submitted | _
ptior to the meeting application deadline in order to be ‘

placad on that months agendal Petitlon Number: 22 ”W - 23

I3
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Page 2 of 2

i the spaca provided below please write a bylef narrative regarding your requiest, Ba specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification{(s) for your recquest, the amount of thne neaded to biing the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alteratlons you are suggesting. The following nformation must be
Ihcluded dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Patition type: TV)
1, Specify the items that need the extension of ttme to complete.
2, Explain why the extension is negded. “
3, Specify the time requested.
B, A modification or exception to the Houslnhg Property Malntenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Spacify the code reference number you are appealing.
2, Datall why youl are requesting the vatlance,
3, Spacify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
€. Rallef from an adminlstration decision, {Petition type: AA)
1, Spedify the declsion belng appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Rescind a varlance, (Petition typai RV)
1. Detall the existing variance, . )
2, Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed,

Two bedroom windows don't stay up when opened. | attempted to fix this problem by Instaliing fatches to kaep
the windows up, When | Installed them they worked well so | scheduled a reinspection, Tha Inspector came out
and sald they weren't worldng, so the unit failed the relnspection, | don't really understand why they didn't work so
I'm golng to have the windows replaced, having called every window company in Bloomington and being tald
fhat nobady will do repalts on the windows, ) ' ' .

The imeline that I've been glven on window replacementis 6 months. This seems Incredible to me but due to '
supply chaln problems apparently there Is limited stock and Intallation scheduling Is expected to havea huge
hacklog.

| aim reguesting an extension of 6 months to complete the replacement of the windows.

Stgnature (Required):

Name (Print); Matthew Watson . Date:

Important information yegarding this application forinat: .

1. This form is destgned to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. -

Pk Fokm
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Page 1
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

gcT 08 202

Cottonwood Realty LLC
2801 8. Forrester Street
Bloomington, TN 47401

RE: 3200 B John Hinkle PL UNIT K

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Repoxt which contains pertinent infotmation about the Cycle
Tnspection that was recontly conducted at the above referenced praperty. The Inspeotor has Hsted all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosad Rental Inspection Report'. You have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to correct the violations Jisted on the report. '

Onge violations have been correoted, it 18 your responsibility to call the Houstng and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later thatEC 0 7 902t schedule a re-inspection.
You have the right to appeal any viofation of Bloomington Municipal Cods Title 16 noted. on the rental
inspeotion repott to the Boatd of Houging Quality Appeals, :

This veport is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16,10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Hstablishment Taspection Program. Residential Rontal Ocoupancy Permits will not be issued until

all interior and exterior violations have heen cotteoted, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municipal .
Code requires that all violatlons of all Titles of the BMC must be in gompliance before a permif will be
jssued. Ploase be advised that non-complianee by the deadlines listed in this letter may timit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

It the owner's ox agent's contact information has changed since youx {ast inspection, please submit & new
registration form to the HAND Department, The registration must be sighed by the owner of the property,
not the agent. All rental- forms and documents can be found at www.blo omington.in.gov/hand. If you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact HIAND af 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

H'you have any questions tegarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.m, at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,

Housing & Nelghborhood Development

EncliInspection Repoxt
Clty Hall 401 T Moxtan St Plogmington, TN 47404
Tmeilt hand@bivomingtondn.gov htfps=/fhloomington.lu.govmnnd TRenta Mnspectlon (812) 345-3420
Nelghborhiood Diviston ($12) 3493421 Roushng Diviston (317) 3493401 Pax (812) 3493382
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" ) ~ )0 B. John Hinkle Place #1

September 15, 2021
Page 2
i M
4
City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
4888
Owners
Cottonwood Realty LLC
2801 S. Fortester Street
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 3200 B John Hinkle PL UNITK
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
‘Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants; BId 1: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 09/14/2021 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Electiic Foundation Type: Other
Propetty Zoning: PUD . Attic Access: N/A.
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None
Landlord Has Affidavit: A

02/05/2013 This property has besn granted a variance from the Tndiana State Fire Safety and Building Safety
Comtnission on February 5, 2013 for the egress requitements. Projeot Name! 3200 B. John Hinkle PL Unit
K Windows; Variance Number: 13-02-4

Montoe County Assessot’s records indicate this stryofure was built in 1993,
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of conistraotion:
Openable area required: 5.75q. £,
Clear width required: 207
Clear hetght tequired: 247
Maximum Allowable Sill Height; 44” above finished floor

" Hxisting Bgress Window Measurements:
Height; 21.5 inches
Width: 33.5 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 5.00 sq, &1,

Note: These measurements are for reference only. Thexe is no violation of the
ernergency egress reguivements. (see State Variance).

City Tall 701 ¥ Mlovton St Thograhigton, 1N 47404
Ernil kend@bloomington.in.goy Luttps:/fbloomington,ingov/and TRental Tuspeefion (812) 3493420
Nelghhorhrod Divlslon (812) 349-3421 Housing Division (§12) 3493401 Fax (812} 349-3502
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Yy _ o B. Jobn Hinkle Place #K
September 15, 2021
Page3

INTERIOR:

Room dimenstons are in the file and are not inclided in this veport.

. This unit is equipped with a five suppression (sprinklex) system.

ing Rooin;
( éﬁura the loose electrical teceptacle on the east wall near the enty door, BMC 16.04,060(b)

itchen, Dining Room ndry:
No violations noted, .

Hall: :
~ The smoke detector appeais to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not guarantee it to
provide adequate protection, Install 2 new sraoke detector in an approved location, If wall mounted, it shall
“locatod betwesn 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, If ceiling mounted, it shall be located af Jeast 4 inches

from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Soythwest Bedroom:
No violations noted,

*Center West Bedroom; :
Repait the window to stay up. Evety window shafl be capable of being easily opened and held in position

by its own hardware, BMC 16,04.060(h)
)

Master Bedroom: '
/L/ ¢ Repait both windows to stay up. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position
by Its own hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b) .

Hall Bath, Master. Bath:

No violations noted,

EXTERIOR:

No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation
L Provide documentation of the fire suppression/fire alarm systems annual inspection as rvequired by the
Tndiana Fite Prevention Code. BMC 16,01.060(f) ‘

uventory & Damages List
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a jolnt inspection of the premises to cccur within

C ton days of the tenant’s cccupancy of the rental unit. ‘The owner ot his agent and the tenant shall af that time
jolntly complete an, inventory and damago list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agroement, Duplicate coples of the inventoty and damage list shall be xotained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agtesment, A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or roviewed with the ingpector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be Jevied, BMC 16.03,050(¢) and BVIC 16,10.030(b)
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M . Y0 B. ohn Hinklo Place #X
Reptember 15, 2021
Page 4

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All residential rental wnits shall display a current ocoupancy permit in an accessible location inside
suld unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the ocoupant load of the unit, the
snumber of bedroors, the expiration date of the permit, and any vasiances that have been granted for the propetty.
BMC 16,03.030(c)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program,

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HLAND.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type! |

Petition Number:

Address!

Petitioner:

[nspector

Staff Report:

Petittoner is requesting an ext
inspection was done in May and the petitioner has not
There are life safety jtems such as smoke detectors, broken windows, non-functioning gfci

receptacles and many other items, The petitionet has taken zero action to improve any items noted

on the initial report.

Staff recommendation!

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Repoxrt; Petition for Extension of Time

March 16, 2022

An extension of time fo complete repairs.

22-TV-29

409 N Spring St

Richard Betiler of Jabberwocky Real Estate for Majula Reinhold

C Chipmat,

May 4, 2021 Completed cycle inspeotion with tenant

May 14, 2021 Sent cycle report

July 28, 2021 Sent Remaining Violations Repoxt

August 23, 2021 Recelved tetutn mail for PO Box on file an
forwarded them to Richard Beittler

November 5, 2021 Sent NTR/NTS

Decemboet 22, 2021 Richard Bettlet scheduled reinspection
Januaty 18, 2022 Richard Bettler rescheduled reinspection
Februaty 1,2022 Completed reinspection with tenant
February 7, 2022 Received new registration form

February 9, 2022 Recelved BHQA application

Deny the extension of time.

29

ension of time of 30 days to complete all of the repairs. The initial
completed any of the {tems in the report,




Conditions: Complete all tepairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, ot this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: The compiianée deadline has passed. This file will be referred to the
legal department.

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, BHQA application
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BLosIacy Board of Housing Quality Appeals

| P.0.Box 100
‘ K - Bloomington, IN 47402 RE@T@T(WE
812-349-3420 :
: FEB 0 ¢ 2022

hand@bloomington.dn.go

Property Address: 400 N Spring Street, Bloomlngton, n 47404

) | ‘ Page 1 of 2
* “ * Application For Appeal

Petitioner's Mame: gichard Bettler of Jabberwocky Real Estate for Manjufa Reinhold

‘Address: 1316 S Palmer Ave

City: Bioomington State: N Zip Code: 47401

Phona Number; gi23o5647g  E-mall Addrasst nlthpropertles@yahoo,.com

Owner's Name!  pManjula Reinhold

Address: 407 Mitchel St, Apt B

City: southport State: N¢ . Zip Code: 28461

Phone Number:  gioaososeo  E-mall Address: anithproperties@yahoo.com

——— st ———

Ethal H
Occupants: thal Hubbard

Tom— I

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to considar the request:

1, That the exception is conslstent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. ‘

2, That the value of the area about the propetty to which the exceptlon is to apply will not be adversely .

affected.
A S

Identify the varianca type that you are requesting from the following drop down menti:

Variance TYPe! oo cion of time fo complete repairs (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must he submitted with the Appeal
Application or the applicatlon will not be consldered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
prlor to the meeting application deadline In order to be
placed on that months agendal

(Wil be assigned by BHOA)

Petition Number; 2 % -TV- 27

31
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Page 2 of 2

fn the space provided below please, wrlte a blef narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
raquesting, the reason(s) o justification(s) for your request, the amount of time neaded to btlng the property Inta
compllance, as well as any madifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following Informatlon must be
ncluded dependent upan tha type of varlance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to completé repalrs. (Petitlon type: V)
1. Specify the items that need the extenslon of time to complete.
2, Explain why the extenslon Is needed.
3. Speclfy the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code. {Petition type:V)
1. Spacify the code reference number yott are appealing. '
2, Detall why you ara requesting the vatiance.
3, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suiggesting.
C, Relleffrom an adminlstration declslon. (Petitlontypei AA) .
1. Specify the declsion being appealed and the relief you are seeking,
D. Rescind a varlance. (Petition type: RV}
1. Detall the existing varlance,
2. Spacify the reason the varlance ls no longer needed.

A comblination of events lead to our unintentional fallure to comply with HAND's requirements on this property.
The addresses to which these notifications were helng sentware Incofract, Due to the pandemlc, the post office bo:
which was the ptimary contact was discontinued during one of the Jockdown phases of county's response.
Unfortunately, HAND was never given this chatge. In additlon, during the same rough time petiod, the ownet sold
her existing rasidential home fisted as an alternative contact address and moved into the addrass |isted above, Ever
with those missteps, we had assumed that the properky was re?istered underthe management of other properties
with the awner, Jabberwocky Real Estate but as {t turns out, only one of the current pmrerties -930 5 Henderson -
was actuaii?/ registered with the management company. This Is belng correctad Immedlately, We understand it's ou
responsibility to keap you Informed and are presenting these as explanations of why we didn't 'stay on top' of this
situation and want to fnsure you that it was hever our fntent to Ignore of restst HAND requests for corrections. With
Tuck, we will have aff or the bulk of corractions complated even prior to the appeals process, but do ask for an
extension of 30 days to be sure and ~with the correct addressas n place - should be able to preventany further
fallings on our part,

L

Signature (Reguired): MJ}Q&.»O/\‘ ,

Name (Print)i pManjula Reinhold- Date! 217122

Impottant Information ragarding this application format:
1. This form Is designed to be filled out alactvonically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

(e.g. postal mall}. : :
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

antered wili not be saved,
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

9434
Owner(s)
Relnhold, Manjula
Po Box 1613
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop, Locatton: 409 N Spring 8T
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Unlts/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1 1373

Date Inspected: 03/04/2021 Inspector; Chastina Chipman
Primaty Heat Soutce; Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Propetty Zoning: R2 Attic Access: Yes

Numbet of Storles: 1 Acoessory Structuret None

Landlord Has Affldavit; N/A

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Houstng and Neighbothood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspeotion
Program of Bloomington.

I you have made all of the repairs on this report, cotitact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-Inspection,

Fallure fo make repairs or to schedule the sequired re-inspection will vesult In this matter being referred to
the City Legal Department. Legal action may be-initiated against you under BMC 16,10,040

1t is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhoad Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection, Qur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

City Hal 401 N Maoriun St Bloomington, IN ATH04
Emailt hand@bloomingtondn.goy hﬁpssllb!ounﬂuglun.ln.govllmnd Renint Inapeetlon (812) 3433420
Nelghborliood Diviston (912) 3493421 Howsing Diviston (812) 349-3401 Fax {§12) H9-3582
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INTERIOR:
Living Room/ Kitchen Area (25-6 x 11-8):
Properly tepatr the botom weather strip on the inside of the entry door, BMC 16,04,060 (a)
Replace the missing smoke detector, 1C22-1 1-18-3.5
Install a cable clamp whete the power supply entets the gatbage disposal, BMC 16.04,060(c)

Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired GECI teceptacle(s), per Indiana Elecitic Code requirements.
(Left of the sink) BMC 16.04,020 (IEC 210.8) and BMC 16,04.060(b)

NE Bedroom (Right Fronf) (11-6 x 10-5): .
Replace the missing protective covex for the light fixture, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-1 1-18-3.5

Master Bathroom:
Propetly repair the corner drywall taps joint. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NW Bedroom {11-6 x 8-5):
Repalr the broken glass on. the west window. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Provide operating powet to the smoke detector, IC 22.11-18-3.5

Hall Bathroom:
Propetly seal the bathtub to prevent water infilteation. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Clean and sorvice the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

South Bedroom (Front Left) (15 x 10-6):
Repalr the broken glass on the west window, BMC 16,04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Repait/replace the porch light on the west side 50 that it functions as intended, (Tenant says It will not work
like it should) BMC 16.04,050 (¢}
Repali/teplace the deteriorating steps oo the south west side of the deck, BMC 16.04.050 (c)
Repait/replace the soffit on the south end of the house, BMC 16.04.050 (¢)

Powet-wash or othetwise remove all mold and mildew on the siding of the siructure. Bxterior surfaces on
vesidential rental units and thelr accessory structutes shall be maintained fiee of mold. BMC 16.04.050(f)

Remove the vines that are growing on the structure. BMC 16.04,050(a)

Repalt the hole in foundation on the north side whete the plywood ls laying against the house. BMC
16,04.050 (a)

Shed:
Repair the doors to function as intended, BMC 16,04.050 (a)

34



OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Furnace Inspecfion Docnmentafion
Thotoughly clean and service the furnace, Inspect and test shut off valves for proper operatlon, Documentation

from a professional HYAC contractor for this sorvice is acceptable and encouraged. Setvicing shall inolude a
test for carbon monoxlde. Acceptable levels of catbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: ' 0 parts per million (ppm
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm ,
Maximum voncentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f), BMC 16.04,060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

When issued, & copy of the new Rental Oceupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16,03,030(d): All rental unlts shall be requited to have a curtent ooccupancy perinit displayed in an
- accessible locatlon inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
oceupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variahces that
have been granted for the property, BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this yeport.
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City of Bloomington
HtAlNJD#

RBoard of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date! March 16, 2022
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repaits,
Petition Number: 22-TV-30
Address; 229 B Varsity Lane
. Petitioner;’ Varsity Propeities

\h}ﬂ)t}%u‘)ﬁn‘-:;.ﬁ';, ar C Chipman
A
Staff Report: . 1\'3'[5%1{1531; 1, 2021 Coini:iéted eyele inspection

" ‘Novémber 22, 2021 Sent oycle report
January 31, 2022 Completed reinspection
Febtuary 9, 2022 Mailed remaining violations tepost
January 24, 2022 Received BHQA application

Duting the cyclé inspection the window in the rear bedroom would not stay open. The petitioner
is requesting an extension of fime due to window patts being on back order through City Glass,

Staff rocommendation: .~ Grant the extension of time,

Conditions: Complete all repairs and schedule for te-inspection no later than the

BRI P doadiine stated below, ot this case will be turned over to the City of

' Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not
limited to, the possibility of fines. :

Compliance Deadline; Maloh 30, 2022 All remaining violations.
Attachments: R@mg{nmg Violations Repost, BHQA application
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&%Eﬁ@f@cﬁ'ﬁff@@
FEB 2 4 apohep ication For Appeal
D ) ToThe
o, L57:. Board of Housing Quality Appeals
" P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 |
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Addréss: 229 E varsity Ln

Petitioner's Name: Varsity Properties

Address: 2015 NDunn ST

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code; 47408

Phone Number: 8123340333  E-mail Address: Rborevp@gmatl.com

Owner's Name: - Varslty Propertles

[a—

_ Address: 2015 N Dunn 5T

City: bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code; 47408

Phone Number: 8123340333 E-mail Address: Rborovp@gmall.com

3
Oceupanis:

The following conditions mustba found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception Is conslstent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general welfare, .
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception 1s to apply will not be adversely

affected.
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Vatlance Type: An extension of time 1o complete repairs. (Petition Type:TV) ' '

Reminder: ) . ‘
A $20.00 filing fee must be submltted with the Appeal
Application ot the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

rlor to the meeting appllcation deadline in orderto be
v i 3 oep petition Number: 22 ~Tw- 30

(Will be assignéd by BHQA)

placed on that roenths agendal
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in the space provided below please write a bief natrative regarcing yout requiest. Be speclfic as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlanice you are requesfing:
A An extension of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: TV}
1.Spedify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2, Explain why the extension Is neaded,
3, Spacify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. [Petitlon type: V}
1, Specify the code reference numbet you are appealing.
2, Detall why you are requesting the varfance.
3, Specify the modifications and ot alterations you are suggesting.
¢, Rellef from an administration declsfon. {Petition type: AA)
1, Specify the decision being appealed and the refief you are seeking,
D, Rescind a vartance, (Petition type: RV}
1. Datall the existing variance,
2, Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Have Had window balancers on order they have been back ordered thought city glass.

Signature (Required):
Name (Printk P ot Koo ' pater o * LX)
Important information ragarding this application format:

1, This form is designed to be filled out alectronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

{e.g, postal mail),
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entared will not be saved.
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

_ REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT
FEB 092022 1933
Ownei(s)
Unlvetsity Properties
2015 N Dunn St
Bloomington, IN 47408

i

Prop. Location: 229 B Vatsity LN
Number of Units/Steuctures: 1/1
Units/Bedsoams/Meax # of Ocoupants: Bld 1: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 11/01/2021 Tospector; Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning! MS Aftic Access: Yes

Number of Stories; 2 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit N/A

REINSPECTION REQUIRED
This report is your final notice from the Housing and Nelghborhood Development Office that this rental
property contitwes to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodglng Rstablishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington.

If you have made alf of the repairs on this repart; contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspeotion, :

Fatlure to malke repaits or to schedule the required re-inspectlon will result in this matter being referred 1o
the City Logal Department, Legal action may be initiated against you undes BMC 16.10.040

Itis iour responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection, Our malling address and felephone number ave listed below.

UPPER LEVEL:

Rear Bedyoom (12-0 x 10-0):

Repair the window fo funotion as ntended. (Window is off tyack and wiil not stay open on it’s own) BMC
16.04.060 (b) , :

OTHER REQUIREMENTS '
When lssued, a copy of the new Rental Oceupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16,03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a cutrent occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location Inside the unit. The petmit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
oceupant load of the unit, the aumber of bedrooms, the explration date of the permit, and any varlances that
have been granted for the propetty. BMOC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this report.

Cliy Holl 401 N Morton S¢ Blogntnpton, 1N 47404
Teouallt hand@bloomington.in.goy nttpatibloomingtandn,gov/liand Teenin] Inspeetion (312) 349-3420
Neghhorhiood Diyision (812) 349-3421 Fousing Diviston (812) 345-3401 Fax (812) 3493582

39




%

MAPx

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
“Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petjtiones:

Inspector

Staff Repott:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Match 16, 2022

An extension of titne to complete repairs.
22-TV-31 |

245 B Varsity Lane

Varsity Properties

C Chipman |

November 1, 2021 Completed cycle inspection
Novembet 22, 2021 Sent cycle report

January 31, 2022 Completed reinspection

Pebruary 9, 2022 Mailed remaining violations report
January 24, 2022 Received BHQA application

Duting the cycle inspection the window in the rear bedroom would not stay open, The petitioner
is requesting an extension of time due to window patts being on back otder through City Glass,

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Grant the extension of time.

Complete all repairs and schedule for te-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, but not

" fimited to, the possibility of fines.

March 30, 2022 All yemaining violations,

Remaining Violations Report, BHQA application
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4 pplication For Appeal

To The

{ of Housing Quality Appeals

e, P.0.Box 100

Bloomington, N 47402
812-349-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 245 Evarsity Ln

Petitioner's Name: Varsity Properties

Addraess: 2015 NDunn ST

City: Bloomington Statet Indlana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Mumbar: 8123340333 E-mall Address: Rbhorovp@gmall.com

Owner's Name: Varsity Properties

Address: 2015 N Dunn 5T

City: bloomington State:, Indfana Zip Code: 47408

JEE——

Phone Number: 8123340333 E-mail Address: Rborovp@gmail.com

\

3
Occupants;

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exceptlon Is conslstent with the Intent and purpose of the housing cate and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2.That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected. . ,
Identify the variance type that you are retjuesting from the following drop down mehu

Variance Type: An extenston of timeto complete repalrs, (Petition Typet TV}

Rer“nlnder: ‘
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal - (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be’
complete! A completed application has fo be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be TV
placed on that months agendal ' Petition Number: 24-TV- 3]

ce
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In the space provided below please wtite a brief-narrative regarding your request. Be speciflc as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of tma needed to bting the propetrty info

compllance, as well as any modifications andl/or alterations you are suggesting. The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repalrs, (Petition type: TV)
1, Specify the tems that need the extension of tine to completg,
2, Explaln why the extension Is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.

B. A modification or exception to the Heusing Property Malntenance Code, (Petition typa: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appéaling,
2, Detall why you are requesting the variance.
3, $pacify the modlfications and ot alterations you are suggesting. ,

C. Rellef from an adminlstration declslon, (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decislon belng appealed and the rellef you are seeking.
D, Rescind a variance, {Petltion type: RV}

1. Detall the existing varlance,
2, Specify the reason the vatlance Is no longer needed.

Have Had window balancers on order they have been back ordered thought dity glass.

-Signature (Required): CZ W

Name (Print); @0\/3,&1/\»// IKO/‘C’ . Date: ;iﬁo)f{w;)‘ Q
Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be fillad out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail),

2. This document may be saved on your computar for future use, howeves, any data that you have
antered will not be saved. ' '
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City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

1951
Owner(s)
Varsity Propetties
2015 N, Dunn St.
Bioomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 245 E Varsity LN
Numbet of Units/Structutes: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Ocoupants: Bid 11 1/3/3

Date Inspected; 11/01/2021 Inspector: Chastina Chipman
Primaty Heat Source: Eleciric Foundation Type: Basetment
Property Zoning: MS Attic Access; Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

REINSPECTION RE: ED
This repott is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental

property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program of Bloomington. '

Ifyou have made all of the repairs on this report, contact out office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection,

Failure to make repaits or to schedule the tequired re-inspection will result in this matter being referted to
the Clty Legal Department. Logal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10,040

It Is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighbothood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection, Out roalling address and telephone number are listed below,

MAIN LEVEL:
Repalr the entry door to be weathet tight, No gaps shall be visible around the edges. BMC 16,04.060(2)

UPPER LEVEL;
Rear Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0): . :
Repair the window to function as Intended. (Sash will not stay open on {t's awn) BMC 16.04.060 (b)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS _
When lssued, @ copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the ownet and the agent, the
occupant load of the unlt, the numbet of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permif, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c) '

This is the end of this report

Cliy Hall 404 N Movton 8¢ Bloomington, IN 47404
Toall; hand@blioomingtonlngoy fitipsi/lenmingtondn.gov/innd Rental fnspection (812) 349-3420
Nelglthorhaod Dlviston (§12) 453421 Houslog Dlvision (§12) 3493401 Tax (812) 193582
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City of Bloomington
HAND,

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

| ‘h,l:s'pectorz

étaff Report:

Staff recommendation:

[}

Qonditions:

Compliance Deadline;

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 16, 2022

Request for an extension of time to conaplete repairs

22-TV-32

621 W. 4" St Apt. A
Charles Cole

Rob Council

September 26, 2021 CC Conducted cycle inspection,
November 16, 2021 Mailed Insp, Report, .

_ February 18, 2022 RC Conducted reinsp, -

February 22 2022 Rec’d, Appeal.

During a reinspection of the above praperty, violations of the Resldential
Unit and Lodging Establishment Program were found, including unfinished
drywall repairs, Owner found more underlying issues with repait.

Petitioner is seeking an extension of 60 Days to conplete repairs.

Grant extension of time fo complete repais,

Complete all repaits and schedulo for te-inspection no later than the deadline ‘
stated below, or this case will be tutaed over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

April 22,2022

Cycle Report, appeal
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* w * ’ Application For Appeal

Page 1 of 2

hand@bloomington.in.gov

BLOOMINGTON ToThe .
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
‘ ‘ Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

Property Address: 621 W.4th 5t, AptA

Petitioner's Name! Charles A. Cole

Address: {504 Yellowwood Lake Road

City: Nashvllle State: N : Zip Code: 47448

Phone Number: 8129880025 E-mail Address! chas.cole@gmall.com

Owner's Name! Chatles A, Cole

Address: same as above

Clty: ) State: | . Zip Codles
Phone Number: © E-mail Address:

N
Occupants: Kalli Singleton

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to considar the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. )

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely

affected. )
1dentify the variance type that you are raquesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: ExTENSION_OF TIME 7o CoMPETE RePq 1R (Perimed T~ 77

Reminder: ' .
A £20,00 flling fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQOA)

Application or the application will not be constdered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

. pfiorto the meeting application deadline In order to be =

placed on that months agendal .| Petitlon Number; 22N 32

4

X0
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In the space provided below please write a brlef narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requiesting, the reasoh(s) ot justification{s} for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are stiggesting. The following Information must be
Included dependent upoh the type of varlance you are requesting: .

A, An extenslon of tima to complete repalrs, {Petition types TV)

1.Speciy the items that need the extension of time to complete.

3, Explaln why the extenslon ls neaded,

3, Specify the time requested, ’
B, Amodification or exception t thé Hausing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)

1, Specify the code referetice number you are appeallng.

2, Detail why your are requesting the vatlance,

3, Specify the modifications and ot alterations you are suiggesting,
. Rellef from an administration decislon. (Petition type: AA}

1, Specify the declslon being appealed and the rellef you are seeking.
D, Rescind a varlance. (Petition type: RV}

1, Datall the existing varlance,

2. Speclfy the reason the vatianice fsno longet needead.

P\ . [1. Need to hang and finish drywall

2, Mo::’{e {ssues with underlying construction were discoverad than anticipated
3.60 days

| .
Signature (Requireﬁ): %% 4%
" Name (Print): Charles A, Cole . Date: f g/@!‘ 2/[; 23(9 2"’2/

Important information regarding this application format:
1. This form Is designed to he filled out elactronically, printed,
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. '

then returned/submitted manually

- Print.Fomjs
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

KOV 1 6 2021
Cole, Chatles A,
1504 N. Yellowwood Lake Road
Nashville, TN 47448

RE: 621 W 4th ST

Please find the enclosed Rontal Inspection Report which contains pertinent lnfotmation about the Cycle
Inspection thal was recently conducted at the above referenced property, The inspector has listed all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report. ¥ou have sixty (60) days from
the date of this letter to corrvect the violations listed on the yeport,

Once violations have been corrected, It is your responsibility to calt the Housing and Neighbothaod
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than  JAN 152022 to sohedule a
re-inspection, You have the vight to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the tental inspection teport to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals, '

This report is lasued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10,040 of the Resideniial Rental Unit and
Lodging Bstablishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until
all inferjot and exterior violations have been cotrected, and all fees have been patd. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a permit willbe
issued. Pleaso be advised that pon-compliance by the deadlines listod it this lette may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) years.

If the ownex's ot agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new
regisiration form to the LIAND Department, The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,
not the agent, All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington,in.gov/hand, if you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact BIAND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

It you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.an., at (8 12) 349-3420,

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighbothood Development
Bncl:Inspeotion Repott,
Clfy Hal 401 N Morton 81 — Bloomington, TN 47404
Tron': hand@bloomingtonn.goy hitpssibloamingten ingovihiand Rental Inspeetion (812) 349-3420
Nelghborhood Diyislon (812} 349-3421 . Houstng Division (81%) 3493401 Tax (B12) 349-3582
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Page 2
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CVCLE INSPECTION REPORT
1665

Ownex(s)
Cole, Charles A,

1504 N. Yellowwood Lake Road
Nashvifle, N 47448

Prop. Location: 621 W 4th ST
Nutber of Units/Structures: 2/1
Unite/Bedrooms/Max # of Ocenpants: Bid 1:2/1/3

Date Inspected: 10/26/2021 ' Inspestor: Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Soutoe: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R3 - Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 : Acoessory Structure; None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/ A

Montoe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1900, Thete wete ho requirements
for emetgency ogress at the time of constructiof.

INTERIOR:
UNIT B8:
Living Room (158-8 x 14:9), HBathrooms:
No violations nofed.

Kitchen (12-0 x 15-4);
aReplace the mlssing protective cover for the light fixture, BMC 16,04.060(c)

CSecure the base of the faucet sprayer, BMC 16.04,060 (2)

.

Shared Back Poyeh:
No violations noted.

City Hall 401 N Morton St ] Blaomington, IN 47404
Tmath Bopd@ilooningtondhgoey httpszflbluumlngtun.in.govﬂmnd Fental Inspectlon (§12) 349-3420
Nelghhorkoad Diviston (812) 3493421 Houslug Divislon (812) 343-3401 Fax (512) 3493582
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A 621 WA St
' i Cyele Ingpectlon

Qctober 26, 2021

Foge3

Bedroom (15-3 x 12.4):
No violations noted,

Existing Bgress Window Measuretnents:
Height: 35.25 Inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 16 inches
Openable Atea 7.5 sq. ft.
Note: Tiese measurements are for reforence only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

UNIT At

Kitchen!

No violations noted.

Bathroom, Centey Living Room (152 X 15-4Y1

No violations noted.

W Bedyroom (6-4 x 22-0): Currenily being used ax a storage room ifit is used as a bedroom in the
Future we will need to gain access to the door for ogress. .

_Repalt/replace the damaged drywall on the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NI Bedroom (15-3 x 15-3): Exterior door for egress.
No violations noted,

Bagement:
Replace the missing smoke detector, 1C22-11-18-3.5

Pueled equipment, including but not limited fo motorcycles, mopeds, lawn-care equipment and portable ‘
i |
|

cooking equipment, shall not be stored, operated or repaited within & residential building, BMC
16.04.020(2)(3) (2014 IEC 313.1, 313.2) (Chainsaws and weedeaters)

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.
OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
Furnace Inspection Documentation
Thoroughly clean and service the futnace, inspeot and fost shut off valves for proper opetation. Documentation
from a professional TIVAC contractor for this setvice Is acosptable aud encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired lovel: 0 parts per rillion (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Muximum concenitation for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01,060(f), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

‘When issued, a copy of the nmew Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be requited to have 8 current oocupahcy permit displayed Jn an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
occupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that
have been granted for the propetty. BMC 16.03.030(c)

This is the end of this xeport.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Meetin.g Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
P.etitioner:
;ﬁspect91'=, e

taff Report:

" Duting the Cycle

Lo

Y

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline;

Attachmentsz

Staff recommendation:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 16, 2022
Exténsion of Time to Complete Repaits
22-TV-033
823-837 W 17" 8t
Pine Bluff Apariments
Michael Arnold
December 09, 2021 Cycle Inspection

December 16, 2021 Sent Repoxt
Pebruary 14, 2022 Received BHQA Application

Inspection it was noted that several windows had issues with latching,
opening or being broken. The petitionet is requesting additional time to addregs the repair
fot thé windows.

Chrant the Extension of Time to Complete Repairs

Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the possibility
of fines.

May 16, 2022

Cycle Report, Application
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Application For Appeal £ =

PP ;‘?'rh: P FEB 15 22

Board of Housing Quality Appeals@m
Po("o Box 1 0o
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

9‘}“1‘""!:““!“4.&

Property Address: 823-837 West 17th Streat, Bloomington, IN 47404

patitionar's Name: Pina Bluff Apartments

Address: 205 East 17th Street.

f. . N
City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code; 47404

Phone Number; 8123335201 E-mail Addresst waggir@hotmail.com

Owner's Name: Scott May

Addrass! 205 Fast 17th Street

City: Bloomington State: indlana Zip Codet 47408

Phone Number: 8123339201 - E-mail Address: waga1r@hotmail.com

[EVEE—e———— ]

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the raquest;
1. That the exceptlon is consistent with the intent and putpose of the housing code and promotes public

health, safety, and general we{fare.
2. That the value of the area about the propérty to which the exception Isto apply wilf not be adversely

affected,
L A
tdentify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drvop down menu;

Varlance Type: An extenslon oftime to complete repalrs, (Petition Type:TV)

Reminder:
A 520,00 fiiing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHOA)

Application or the appllcation will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline In order to be :
placed on that months agendal Petition Number; 22 - ﬂ/ - g 3

MA
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In the space provided below please wilte a brief natrative regarding your requast, Be speciftc as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s} or justlfication(s) for your request, the amount of time neaded to bring the propetty nto
compllance, as well as any modificattons and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following Information must be
Included dependent upoh the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extenslon of thma to complete repalrs, (Petitlon type: TV)
1, Specify the Items that need the extenslon of tine to complete.
2, Explain why the extension Is needad,
3, Specify the time requested,
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Cade, (Petiiion type: V)
1, Specify the code reference number you are appeallng.
2, Detail why you are requesting the vatlance.
3, Specify the madifications and of alterations you are suggesting.
C, Rellef from an administration declsion, (Petition type: AA)
1, Specify the decision belng appealed and the rellef you are sealking,
D. Rescind a vatlance, {Petition type: RV} '
1, Detall the existing variance.
2, Specify the reason the variance Is no longer needed.,

We are currently working on other City Inspections and this inspection requires work to a couple of wiridows and
we need extra time to complete these repalrs/repalcementt

Thank you for your conslderatlon [n this matter.

Sighature {Required):

Name (Print}: Scott May Q Date: 7 - ‘L{—- 2'2‘/

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form s designed to be filled out electronically, printed; than returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail}, ‘ '

2, This document may be saved on youyr computer for future use, howeval, any data that you have
enterac will not be saved. A
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

2872
Owner(s)
Pinebluff/ Scoit May
3000 § Walnut Street Pike #76
Bloorington, IN 47401

Agent
Woodington Management/ Maryatin Waggonet

205 B 17th Street
Bloontington, IN 47408

Prop, Location: 831 W 17th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants; Bd 1: 8/2/3

Date Inspected: 12/09/2021 - Inspootor: Mike Ainold
Primary Heat Source: Eleorio - Toundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RIVL Aftle Access: Yes

Mumber of Stories: 2 Agccessory Structure: none

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

Monroe County records show this stencturo was built in 1986. The minimum emergency ogress requirements
st the time of construction were as follows:

Height: 24 inches

Width: ¢ 18 inches

Sill Height: 48 inches

Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft.

Typical Unit: Typical Existing Egress Window
Living Room (14-0 % 13-0) Height: 24 inches
Kitohen/Dinihg Room (11-7 x 11-0) Width: 34 inches
Bathroom Sill Height: 28 inchies

Bedroom (11-0 % 9-4) Openable Area; 5,66 sq. &,

Bedroom (12-8 x 11-5)

Note:- Only rooms with violations are listed on this repott

Clty Halt 401 N Morton 8¢ Bloombgten, I 47404
Eimniit handgbleomingtondingoey Iittpsfbloomingtonlngov/and Rental nspoctlon (812) 3493420
Neighborhaod Divislon (812) 3493421 Toustug Divislon (812) 3423401 Wax (612) 3493582
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feriox:
Unit 823

Living Room: :'
Repair tho upper sash to close and Latoh as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 825:

Living Room:
Repat/replace the broken window, BMC 16 04.060(a)

Unis 827;
No violations noted

Unit 829:

Living Room: , :
Repair the upper sash to close as infended, BMC 16,04.060(a) (south window)

Kitchens
Secute the ontletto the wall, BMC 16,04.060(b) (adjacent fo the refiigerator)

Left Bedrgont:
Repair the upper sash to be weathertight. BMC 16.04.060(a) (South window)

Bathroom: ' :
Eliminate the source of tho water and properly repair and surface coat the wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Eliminste the source of the water dripping from the exhaust fan, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Repair the sink drain stoppor 1o funetion as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c) '

Unit 831:
No violations noted

Unit 833;

Living Room: , -
Repair the window to latoh as intended, BMC 16.04,060(b) (north window)

Hallway:
Repair replace the detetiorated portion of the carpeting, BMC 16.04.060(a) (at bedroom doors)

General Condition:
Socure the vent covets fo the ceiling. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Kitchen:
Tnstall a cable clamp whete the power supply enfets the gatbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
Repair the sink stopper to fimtion as intended, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Deck:
Properly tepalr and secure the deck sails and eliminato the proteuding nails. BMC 16.04,050(a)

Reopair the sereen door window, BMC 16.04,060(exterior side)
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Unit 837;
No violatlons noted

Extexior:
Secure the oraw! space cover, BMC 16.04,050(a)

Clean debtis from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16,04,050(a)

Other Requirements:
Fireplace Documentation:

Show dooumentation that the fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it Is safe
Yor use, or permanenily and visibly seal the fireplace fo prevent its use. Service and insp ection shall include

the firebox, dampet, chimney and/or flue, Cleaning by a professional service is highly recommended. BMC
16.01.060(9) '

Inventory Damage List:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arcange a joint inspection of the premises to oceur within
‘ten days of tho fenant’s occupancy of the rontal unit. The ownet o bis agent and the tenant shall af that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the Inventory and damage lst shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damsge List must be
provided to the office ox reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection ox a
$25,00 fine will be levied, BMC 16,03.050(¢) and BMC 16.,10,030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Renial Oceupancy Permit shail be posted as required by BMC 16.03.030(d):

All rental units shall be required to have & cutrent occupancy petmit displayed in an accessible location
: {nside the unjt. The pevmit shall contain the name of the owner ot his agent and the expiration date of the
+ permit, BMC 16.03,030(c) .

! This is the end of this repoxt.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: - March 16,2022
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete tepaits
Petition Numbes: 22-TV-34
Address: 1504 B, Matlock Road
Petitioner: Cream and Crimson Management - Jena Welker
Inspector: Jo Stong
Staff Report: Novetuber 23, 2021: Conducted oyele inspection

December 9, 2021; Mailed inspection report
. February 7, 2022: Agent scheduled reinspection for March 7, 2022
February 21,2022 Received appeal

Duting a eycle inspection of the above property violation of the rental code were found,
including damaged or decaying siding and window frames. The petitioner is seeking an extension. of time
to complete these exterior repairs until warmer weather, The propetty is currently vacant, .

Staff recommendation; Grant an, extension of {ime
Conditions: Complete all repaits and schedule for re-inspection no later than the deadline

stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
X Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 1, 2022

Attachments: Cycle Report, appeal
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Page 1 of 2
Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.Q, Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov
Property Address: 1504 & Matlock, Bloomington, IN, 47408
Patitionor's Name: Cream and Ctimson Management - Jend Welker
Address: 3746 E Commodore Tralil
City: Bloomington State: indlana @ Zip Code: 47408
Phone Number; 8128221033 E-mail Address: ;ena@creamandcrimsonpropertias.corn -
Owner's Name: Josh Alley
Addresst 3746 E Commodore Trall
City: Blootnington ' State: Indlana © Zip Code: 47408
Phone Number: 7655327300 E-matl Address: cream.ciimson@gmall.com
Occupants: Vacant
— W A

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1, That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the houslng cede and promotes public
heaith, safety, and general welfare. C
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wil! not be adversely
affected. .
P T ——
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu}

Variance Type: An extension of time ta complete repairs, (Petition Type: TV) &

Reminder: .
A $20,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed appllcation has to be submitted

prior to the meeting application deadline In order to be B
placed on that months agendal petition Numper: 22~ TV/- \?e/
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In the space provided below please wiite a bylef narrative regarding your request, Be speclfic as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justifications) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
comipilance, as well as any madifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A, An extension of thne to comaplete repalrs, (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that naed the extension of time to complete,
2, Explain why the extenslon is needed,
. 3, Speclfy the time requested,
8. A modiflcation or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code. (Petition type V)
1. Speclfy the code referance number you are appealing.
2. Datall why you are requesting the varlance.
3. Spacify the modifications and of alteratlons you are suggesting,
¢. Rellef from an administratlon decision. (Petition type; AA}
1, Spacify the declston being appealed and the relief yot are seeking.
0, Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RV) ‘
1, Detall the existing variance,
2. Specify the reason the vartance Is no longer needed.

i1 am reaching out to see if we can get an axtenslon for the properly at 1604 E Matlock, ‘Bloomington, IN.
47408, The area we wish to have an extenslon on is the outside pansliing of the horme. With the weather
helng colder we are not able to complete this until weather is nicer, Once the wealher warms up we will be
able to complete this task properly. Thank you for your understanding. The home Is vacant as well. We do
not currently have tenants in a the home. .

Slgnatufe {(Reguired): i .

Name {(Print): Jena Walkér

Important information vegarding this application format: .
1. This form is designed to be filled out e_lectronically, printed, then veturned/submitted manually

{e.g. postal mail), .
2. This document may be saved on youy computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved,

| PrintEorm
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SR " 1504 B, Matlock Road

. . Tovember 23, 2021
Pago 1
& k
e
City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development
RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

DEC 09 2021
Cyonm & Crimson Management LLC

3732 B, Commodore Trail
Bloomington, IN 47408

RE: 1504 E Matiock RD

Pleass find the snclosed Rental Inspection Report which contains pertinent information about the Cyole
Tnspeotion that was recently conducted at the sbove referenced property. The luspeotor has Hsted all noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report, Yon have sixty (60) days from
. the date of this lefter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Onge violations have been cotraoted, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and Neighbothood
Development offics within this 60 day window but no later thatFEB 07 2028 schedule a re-inspection,
Vou have the right to appeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on the rental
inspection repott o the Board of Houslng Quality Appeals.

‘This report is lssued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Bstablishment Inspection Progtara. Residentlal Rental Occupancy Permits will not be igsued until
all interior and exterior violations have been cotrected, and all fees hiave been paid. Bloomington Municipal
Code requires that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before a petmit will be
jssted. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a mazimum of thres (3) years.

If the owner's or agent's contact information has changed since your last inspection, please subniit a new
registration form to the HAND Department, The registration must be signed by the owner of the property,

. not the agent. All renial forms and documents can bo found at www.bloomington in,gov/hand. I you do not
have access to the internet, you may contact AND at 812-349-3420 and forms will be provided,

I you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00
plmI’ ﬂt (812) 349"3420-

Sincerely,
Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl: Ingpeotion Report
Yo Cream & Crimson Management LLC: 3732 B, Commodore Trail, Bloomington, BN 47408

City Hail 401 N Morton St Blooyalugton, IN 47404
Toail; hand@bloomington.tmgov Iittpsifblosmington.tngovinnd Rentnt inspeciion (812) 349342
Nelghboerhood Diyislon (812) 349-3421 Yousing Division (812) 3493401 Tax (812) 349-25682
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B 3 1504 B, Mattook Road
November 23, 2021

A
City Of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

1

Owner Agent

Cream & Crimson Management LLC Cream & Crimson Management LLC
3732 B, Comgnodore Trail 3732 B, Commodore Trail

_ Bloomington, DN 47408 ‘ Bloomingfon, IN 47408

Prop, Loocation: 1504 B Matlock RD
Number of Units/Structures; 1/1
Unlts/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupanis: Bld 1: 1/4/3

Dute Inspected; 11/23/2021 . Iuspector: Jo Stong

Primary Heat Sonrce: Gas . Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R2 _ Attic Acgess: No

Numbet of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Shed

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

Monros County Assossor’s records Indicate this structure was built In 1942,
Thete were no regirements for emetgency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
Property was vacant at inspection

14ving Room (11-3 x 9-11):
Corvect the polatity of the electtical receptacle on the west wall. The hot and neutral conductors are

reversed, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Dining Room (11-10 x 10-2);
Repait the broken window (south wall, east window), BMC 16,04.060(b)

Kitchen (118 x 10-7)1 ‘
Repair the garbage disposal to functlon as mtended (it is jammed). BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a cable olamp where the power supply enters the gatbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the old smake detector in the archway between the kitchen and family room, 1C22-11-18-3.5

Yamily Room (22-2 x 15-6);
Repair fhe sliding glass door to dlide easily, BMC 16.04.060(z)

Cosreot the polasity of the electrical receptacle on tho west wall under the guardrail, The hot and neutral
cotiductors ate reversed. BMC 16.04,060(b), .

Page 2

0192

i Clty Hall A0 Y Movien 8L ‘Blaomington, I 47404
TErmal: hand@blosmington.dn, gov Litparblovmington lngov/hand ‘Renfal Tngpectlon (B12) 345-3420
Nalglthorhood Division (812) 3493421 Honalng Pivision {§12) 345-340L Fax {8172) 349-3882
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November 23, 2021
Page 3

Bast Hall: .
Tustall a smoke detector in an approved location. I wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inches
from the celling. Tf ceiling monnted, it shall be located af least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Tiast Bedroom/Reo Roor (23-4 x 11-8) (door for press):
Note: It is strongly recommended that this area niot be used for sleeping purposes as fhe gas furnace pulls
combustion ait from this ares.

Replace the brolen outlet and missing cover plate on the south wall, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Properly install the air conditioner in a manner that prévents the entry of weather and pests In a workmanlilke
manner. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Southeast Room/ Bedroom (7-3 x 7-0); ‘
Note: Tt Is stwongly recomumended that this avea not be used for sleeping purposes as the gas furnace pulls -
combustion air from this area,

Replace or completely romove the bi-fold dooss to the rec room, BMC 16 04.060(a)
Replace the missing protective covet for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Repair the window fo function as intended and to open easily. Fvery window shall be capable of being
easily opened and held in positlon by its own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bxisting Bgress Window Measurements (sHding):
Height: 34 inches
Width: 15.5 inches
Sill Height: 41 inches
Openable Area: 3.66 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for' reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress vequirements, '

‘Furnace Closet (gas fugnaca): '
See Other Requitements at the end of the report for required furnace documentation.

Replace the doors on the frnace cloget, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Southwest Bedroom (10-5 % 9-7): : ’
Repair the windows to open, Every window shall be capable of belng easily opencd and held in position by
its own hardwate, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Bgress Window Measutoments (double-tumng):
Height: 22,75 inohes
Width: 26,25 inches
Sill Helght: 26.25inches
Openable Area: 4.15 sq. &,

Note: These measurements are for reference only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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Page 4

Southwest Falf Bath:
No violations noted.

Northwest Bath:
Repair the lights to function as intended. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Replace the ungrounded electiical recoptacle with a GRCl-protected teceptacle(s), per Indiana Elecirlc Code
vequirernonts. Label receptacle as no equipment ground, BMC 16,04,020(a)(5); IEC 406.3(D)

Toilet Roomm!
No violations noted.

Northwest Bedroom (13-3 x 11-11)
Repair the broken windows, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Conrect the polarity of the electrical receptaole on the west wall, The hot and neutxal conductots are
teversed, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Provide elevirical power to the receptace in the closet so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Fxisting Bgress Window Moasurements (double-lumg):
Height: 22 inches
Width: 25,5 inches
Sill Height: 27 inches
Openable Area: 3.90 5q, ft.

Note: These measurements are for refexence only, There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

24 FLOOR
Repair the lights to function as intended, BMC 16.04,060(c)

Tnstall a smolko detector in an approved location, If wall mounted, it shall be located between 4 and 12 inchbs
from the ceiling. Tf ceiting mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inohes from the wall, JC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom (16-8 x 9-11);
Repait the window to open. Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by
its own hardware, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Setape and paint the window and frame where paint is peeling or bate surfaces ate exposed. BMC
16.04.060(£) :

Bath:
No violations noted,

BASEMENT (gas furnace)
See Other Requirements at the end of tho repott for required farnace documentation,
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EXTERION:
GENERAL VIOLATION:
Repair oz replace all damaged or deeaying siding and window frame membess. Repairs shall bo made in a
workmanlilke manner using like materlals. BMC 16,04.050(=)

Replace the missing ttim on the eaves of the front (north) porch, BMC 16.04.050(a)
Replace the missing slat boatrds on the east side at the southeast corner. BMC 16,04,050(a)

Remove the old gas guill post on the south side of the propetfy, and properly terminate the gas line, BMC
16.04.050(b) :

Deck:
Secure the guardrails so that they are of withstanding normaily imposed loads, BMC 16.04.050(b)

Properly close off the space between the deck and the shed at the east side of the deck, or install a guard rail
on the edge of the deck in the space. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Shed: '
Replace the south roof and soffit where it has rotted. BMC 16.04.050(2)

' OTHER REGUIREMENTS:

Turnace Inspection Docwmentation

Thoroughty clean and service the two furnaces, and inspeot and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional IVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include tests for carbon menoxide, Acoeptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:
Desired lovel: 0 patts per million (ppm) A
Acceptable level in e living space! 9 ppm _ _
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50ppm  BMC 16.01.060(), BMC 16.04.060(b), (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Pexmit shall be posted as required by BMC
16,03.030¢d): All restdential rontal units shall display a cuttent ocoupancy pexmit in an aceessible location inside
said unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the cocupant load of the unit, the
umber of bedrooms, the expitation date of the petmit, and any vatiances that have been granted for the propetty.
BMC 16.03.030(c) .

Thank you for your coopetation in the Resldential Rental Ocoupancy Peumit Prograta,

This is the end of this repoxt,
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City of Bloomington
H.AND,
Boaxd of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Thne
Meeting Date: March 16, 2022
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs,
Petition Number: 22-TV-35
Address: ) 1615 E Matlock
Petitioner; Sarge Property Mgmt
Inspector C Chipman
Staff Report: December 22, 2021 Completed cycle inspection

Degcember 29, 2021 Mailed cycle report
Febyruary 25, 2022 Tiffany scheduled reinspection
Pebtuaty 25, 2022 Received BHQA application

During the cycle inspection the windows in the center bedroom would pot open, The petitioner is

requesting an extension of time due to having a confractot replace all the windows, The estimated

completion of the project is May 2022.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: . Complete all repairs and schedule for re-inspection no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action, including, butnot
limited to, the possibility of fines,

Compliance Deadline: May 2, 2022

Attachments: Cyele report, BHQA application
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Application For Appeal

To The

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.0,Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420

hand@bloomington,in.gov

Property Address: 1615 E Matlock, Bloomington, IN 47408

Page1of2

Petittoner's Name: Sarge Property MGMT

Address: 2623 N Walnut St

City: Bloomington State: Indlana

Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: 8123301501 E-mail Address: tiffany@sargetentals,com

Owner's Name! JCJ Holdings LLC

Address: 20 6th Ave NW

City: Hickory State: North Carolina

Zip Code: 28601

Phone Number: 8123301501 E-mall Address tiffany@sargerentals.com

W K
Occupants: esley Stacy, Montana Kinser

—

The following conditions must be found in each case In order for the Board to consjder the request:
1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

heaith, safety, and general welfare.

9 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

——

ST
1dentify the variance type that you are vequesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repalts. (Petition Type: TV)

|~

Reminder:

A $20,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted
pHor to the meeting application deadiine In order to be
placed on that months agendal
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in the space provided below please write a brlef narrative regarding your requast, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or Justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property Into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/ot alteratlons you are suggesting, The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A, An extenslon of time to complete repalrs. (Petition type: TV}
1, Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2, Explaln why the extension Is needed,
3. Spacify the time requested.
8. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition typar V)
1. Spacify the code reference number you are appealing,
2, Detall why you are requasting the varlance,
3, Specify the modifications and or alteratlons you are suggesting,
¢, Relief from an adminlstration declsion. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the declsion belng appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D, Rescind a varlance, (Petition type: RV)

1, Detafl the existing varlance,
2, Specify the reason the vatiance is no longer needed,

We are taruesting an extenslon of time to complete the window repalrs at this unit, These are specifically for the
windows in the center bedroom. The owner Is having an outslde contractor order and replace all the windows. The

astimate for completion (due to supply chaln delays and weather) Is May 2022, We requiest to extend our deadline
to May 2022,

Signature (Required): j E\ ) 1

g

Name (Pring); Tifany Adams Date: 2Hei2

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form Is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then veturned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail}.

2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any datw that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form

[y
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} ~ 1615 E Matlook Rd
‘ Cyola Inspeotion

Deoamber22, 2021

Page |

2%

AKX

City Of Bloomwington
Housing and Neighberhood Development

RENTAL INSPECTION INFORMATION

.DEC 29 2021
Joj Holdings Llc
20 6th Ave Nw
Hickory, NC 28601

RE: 1615 E Matlock RD

Please find the enclosed Rental Inspection Report which contalns pertinent information about the Cycle

l. ' ﬁséﬁéﬁtion that waé"rébént'iyhconducted at the above referenced propexty. The inspector bas listed aill noted
violations and recommendations on the enclosed Rental Inspection Report, You have sixty (60) days from

the date of €his letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violatlons have been corrected, it ls your responsibility to call the Housin and Neighborhood
Development office within this 60 day window but no later than FEB 2 7 2022  toschedulea
re-inspection, You have the vight to eppeal any violation of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 16 noted on
the rental inspection report to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals.

This report is issued in accordatice with BMC 16,10,020 and 16.10.040 of the Residential Rental Unit and
Lodging Bstablishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupaney Permits will nof be issued until
all Intertor and exterior violations have been correvted, and all fees have been paid. Bloomington Municlpal
Code requites that all violations of all Titles of the BMC must be in compliance before & petmit will be
issued. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter may limit the permit
period to a maximum of three (3) yeass,

If the owner's or sgent's contact information has changed sinoce yout last inspection, please submit 8 new
registration form to the HAND Department, The registration must be signed by the owner of the propetty,
pot the agent. All rental forms and documents can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/band. If you do not
have access to the intenet, you may contact HAND at §12-349-3420 and forms will be provided.

If you have any questlons regarding the permit procéss, please call weekdays between §:00 a.m. and 5:00
p.n., at (812) 349-3420,

Sincetely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl: Inspection Report, :

Yot Sarge Rentals, Ino.: 2623 N Walnut St, Bloomington, IN 47404

City Hall 401 N Movton St . Ploomington, IN 47404
Tmndts hinnd@nlecmingtondn.gov Hi upszflbtoumEngtou.in.guvﬂmud Renint Inspection (812) 3423420
Nefghhorhaod Divlalon (812) 349-3421 Y{ousing Division (#12) 349-3401 Eax (812) 349-3582
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j. oy 1615 B Matlook Rd
] Cyole Inspection

December 22, 2021

Page 2

%

X x

~ City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT

5130

Owner(s)
Joj Holdings Lle

20 6th Ave Nw
Hickory, NC 28601

Arent
Satge Rentals, Inc.

2623 N Walnut St
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop, Location: 1615 B Matlock RD
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Ocoupants: Bld 1: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 12/22/2021 Inspector; Chastina Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: R2 Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessoty Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: NVA

Montoe County Assessor’s yecords indicate this structure was built in 1940, There were no requirements for
emetrgency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
Living Room (15-6 x 11-4): . .
Show documentation that the fiteplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it is safe
for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include
the firebox, dempet, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by & professional service is highty recommended.
BMC 16.01.060(f)

Dining Room (8-7 x 8):
No violations noted,

Kitchen (12-7 x 11)3 :
Seouto the eleotrical outlet on the north wall, BMC 16,04.060 (b)

Hallway, Hall Bath:

No violatlons noted.
Cliy Hall AB% N Moxton St Blogusington, IN 47404
Emall: hand@bloomingiondi.gov ttps:/fhloomingtenngovhaid Rental Inspectlon (312) 3493420
Nelghorleod Division (812) 349-2421 Housing Divislon (812) 349-3401 Fnd (812) 349-3502
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) - 1615 E Mnttosk Rd
i Cycle Inspeetlon

Decoamber2?, 2021

Papgo 3

W Bedyoom (11 x 8-10), & Bedroom (11-9 x 91}t
No violations noted,

Bxisting Heress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1940
Height: 24 Inches
Width; 26 inches
Sill Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 4.33 sq. ft,

Note: 'These measurements ave for yeference only. There is no violation of the
sruexgency egress requirements,

Study:
No violations noted.

Center Bedroom (16-9 x 15-1); Same window as above,
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remaln fully open using hardware that is part of the
“window. BMC 16.04,060(b} (Alk windows in this room)

Replace the biroken glass on ihe southwest window. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

ﬁreezewég:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT:
No violations noted.

Main Room:
Complete the Installation of the water heater. BMC 16.04.060 ()

Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Repairfreplace the exterior door oft the west slde so that it funotions as intended. (Hatd to open and close)
BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Garage:
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR:
Clean debris from the roof, guttets anft downspauts. BMC 16,04.050(2)
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| i 1613 B Matlock Rd
3 Cyole Jispection

December 22, 2021

Page d

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Furnace Inspeetion Documentafion
Thoroughly olean and service the futnace, inspeot and test shut off valves for proper operation, Documentation

from a professtonal HVAC condractor for this sorvice Is aceeptable and encouraged. Serviclng shall include &
{)est for carbon, monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide ate as follows:

Desired level: 0 patts per million (ppm)
t Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maxhmum concentration for flue products: 50 ppmt :
BMC 16.01.060(), BMC 16,04.060(c), BMC 16.04.060(b)

Inventoxy Damage List
The ownet o his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspectlon of the premises to cceur within

ten days of the tenant’s oceupancy of the vental unit, The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage Hst, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement, Duplicate coples of the inventory and damage fist shall be retained by all parties and shail be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied, BMC

16,03,050(c) and BMC 16.10,030(b)

When lssued, & copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required {o have a currenl cccupancy pertit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the
ocoupant load of the unit, the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the pérmit, and any variances that
have been granted for the property. BMC 16.03.030(c}

This is the end of this yeport.

70




iui.
ARRK

City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Meetit.lg Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Pé,titioner:

) Ili.spectqr: .

Staff Réport;

Staff recommendation:

C,onditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

K

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Match 16, 2022
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs
22-TV-36
500 8, Park Ridge Rd,
Katarina Verderami
M., McCormick/C, Chipman

July 7, 2021 — Cyole Inspection scheduled for September 28 & 29, 2021
September 9, 2021 — Ocoupanoy permit expired

September 22, 2021 ~ Cyele re-scheduled for November 8 & 9,2021
November 9, 2021 ~ Corapleted Cyole Inspection

December 15, 2021 — Cycle Report Mailed, 60 Day deadline Feb. 14,2022
Rebruary 7, 2022 — Received request for an extenslon of time.

This property consists of 188 units over 16 buildings. There were several
violations noted at the cycle inspection, There were 4 general violations
noted, thesc were reocourring violations found in the majority of
buildings/units, This is not including the 458 violations that were listed in
the cyele teport, The petitionet is yequesting an extension of time to complete
all the repaits noted in the oyole inspection until June 30, 2022,

Gyant the extenslon of time.

Complete all repairs as desctibed below and schedule for re-inspection no

later than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the -

City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines, , '

All Life Safety Violations — April 15, 2022
All Other Violations ~ June 30, 2022

BHQA Application for appeal; Lifo Safety notated Cycfe Report
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
. P.0.Box 100 o ﬁ@ﬁ @@ |
Bloomington, IN 47409) e {0 1 7 a0
812-349-3420 r,’ nGwg

povfEd 07 20

hand@bloomington.ing)

M LU LR LS L LT T TT TS

Property Address: 500 S, Park Ridge Road Bloomington, IN 47401

Patitioner's Name: Katarina Varderaml

Addresst 500 5.Park Ridge Road

City: Bloomington State: Indlana . Zip Codet 47401

‘Phone Number: 8125583600  E-mail Address: kverderami@reserveonthird.com

Owner's Name: The Sclon Group

Address: 444 N Michigan Ave #2600

- Citys Chicago State: lilinols EI Zip Codet 60611

Phons Numher: 3127045100 E-mail Address: Info@thasclongroup.com

Oecupants:

The following conditions must be found In each case In order for the Board to consider the raguest:
1, That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will hot be adversely
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Varlance Type! An extenslon of time to completa repalrs, {Petition Type: V) E

Reminder:

A $20,00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the appication will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitted

lor to etin fication deadiine In orderto b '
prlor to the meeting application deadiine er to be petltion Number. QQ—"T\/" 36

(Wil be assigned by BHQA)

placed on that months agendal

pam, CC
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In the space provided below please wiite a brief narrative regarding your requast, Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reasons) or justification(s) far your raquest, the amount of time needed to bring the propeity into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alteratlons you are suggesting, The following Information must be
Included dependent upon the type of varlance you are recuesting:
A, An extension of time to complete repalrs, (Petition type: V)
1, Speclfy the ltems that need the extenslon of time to complete,
2. Explain why the extension Is heeded.
3, Specify the time requested. . :
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Malntenance Code. (Pefition type: V)
1, Spacify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Datall why you are requesting the-variance,
3, Spaciy the modifications and ot alteratlons you are suggesting.
€. Relief from an administration decislon, (Petition type: AA)
1, Specify the declsion being appealed and the rellef you are seeking.
D, Res¢ind a varlance, (Petition type: RV}
1. Detall the existing varlance,

2. $pecify the reason the varlance s no longer neaded.

Hello,

Reserve on Third would like to request an extension of time to complete re
vendaors to complete the needed repalrs asked such as dryer vent, alr duct, and furnace cleaning, We have been
told by alt vendors that these projects cannot be cheduled to be completed during the timeframe glven dug to

extent of the projects and how tong It will take to complete as well as thelr staffing shortages, We would like to
request ah extension until June 30, 2022t cornplete ali requested repalrs, '

palrs. We currently are working with

Signature (Required): %W:/&/ e

Nama {Print): KKatarina Verderami

owe_3 3] 8023
Important information regavding this application format:

1. This form Is designed to be filled out electronically, printad, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g, postal maill.

2, This document may be savad on your computer for future use, howevey, any data that you have
enterad will not be saved.

Pririt Forin
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ARx
City Of Bloomington ,
Housing and Neighboxhood Development
CYCLE INSPECTION REPORT
Life Safety violation noted in Talics for March 2022 BHOA
5853
Ownet(s)
Reserve On Thied
444 N Michigan Ave Ste, 2600
Chiocago, IL 60611
Agent

Angie K, Stewart
500 S, Park Ridge Road (Office)
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop, Location: 500 S Park Ridge RD

Number of Units/Structures: 188/16

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bid 1: Bld 1: 12/3/5, BId 21 12/3/5, Bld 3 12/3/5,Bld 41 12/3/5,
BId 5: 12/3/5, Bid 6: 12/2/5,BId 7: 12/2/5,Bld & 12/3/5, Bid 91 12/3/5, Bld 10: 12/3/5, Bid 11 12/3/5,
Bld 12: 8/3/5, Bld 13: 12/3/5, Bld 141 124245, BId 15; 12/3/5, Bld 16: 12/3/5

Date Inspected: 11/09/2021 Tnspector; M, MeCormick/C. Chipman
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundatton Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RH Alftic Access: Yes

Number of Stories! 3 Accessoty Structure: None

Landlord Has Affidavit: N/A

Monroe County Assessor’s records indlcate that these structures were builf in 1999, These ate the minimum
requirements for emorgency egress in a multi-family dwelling built at that time, '
Clear helght: 247
Clear width: 207
- Maxitaum sill height: 447 aft e S
Openable Area: 5.7 sq. fi.

Note: Floor plans, dimensions and room inventories are in the file, Only rooms with violations will be listed
in this report. General violations arg issues that wese cited in most if not all units.

Clty Halk 401 N Morton 8¢ Dloomington, IN 47404
Fmall: hand@blcomington.n.goy hllps:/lbloomlngton.lu.gnvﬂmud . Rental Ingpeetion (812) 3493 420
Nelglibothood Divislon (812) 349-3421 Housing Dlyision (812} 349-3401 ' Trux (B12) 3493582
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OR:

General Violations -
Provide an approved cover plate for all the cable splitter bhoxes inside the closets, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Thoroughly clean (furnaces and ductworlk) and selvice the furnaces In each unit. Dogumentatlon from a
professional HVAC contractor for this service Is acceptable and encouraged, BMC 16.04.060{¢)

Common Stairways/Hallways: )
Repair or veplace all stalrway doors to finetion as intended, Spring hinges should fully close the

doors, BMC 16,04.060(D)

Repaf}- or replace all damaged or missing exll signs and emergency lights, BMC 16,04, 06 ()

Building 1
1101

Living Room; : :
The smale detecior in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manyfacturer will not
guarantee il to provide adeguate protection, Install a new smoke defector in. an approved location, If
swall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 fnches firom the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitche:
Replace the missing drawer front, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bath Bt .
The smoke détector in this voom appears to be nore than fen years old and the manufacturer will not
giiaranfes It fo provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector tn an approved location, If
wall mounted, ¢ shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the celling, If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located ot least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3,5 .

Bedroom/Bath Ct :
The sioke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manyfacturer will not

guarantee it o provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector in.an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be localed at least 4 Inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5 ' '
1102

Lividg Room.

Repair or veplace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it fanetions as intended, IC 22:11-18-
3.5

Kitchen: : ! . .
Propetly ropalr the damaged wall adjacent to the slak, This is to be done 1n a workmanlike manner

and includes but ls not limited to all damaged or detetlorating W:aliboat‘d and structural members,
BMC 16,04.060(a) N C

Bedroom/Bath A; ‘
Replace the broken toilet handle, BMC 16.04.060(0)

IR 7]
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1103

Bedroom/Bath C: '
Propetly repair or replace damaged ot deteriorated drywall between the bathtub and toilet, This is to
be done In a workmanlike manner and Includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating
wallboard and structural members. BMC 16.04.060()

1104
Kitchen: . - v
Properly repalr the damaged wall adjacent to the pantry, This is to be done in a workmanlike manner
and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and structural members,
BMC 16,04.060(a)
Bedroom/Bath A
Ropait or replace the rusted closet doots, BMC 16,04.060{a)
Serape and palnt interior surfaces of the baseboard trim where palnt is peeling or bare surfaces are
exposed, BMC 16,04.060(f)
Repalr the trim In the bedroom adjacent to the bathroom door, BMC 16.04.060(a}
1201
Kitchen: .
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04,060(¢)
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage digposal, BMC 16,04, 060(c)
Bedroom/Bath C | | R
Repair ot replace the ceiling vent diffuser to eliminate the rust. BMC 16.04,060(f)
1202 |
See general violations,
1203
Bedroom/Bath A:
Repair the foilet to eliminafe unnecessaty water use. BMC 16.04.060(c)
1204
Seo general violations,
1301 '.

‘Bedrocm/Bath. Al

Properly canlk the countertop where it mests the wall to eliminate Water infiltration, BMC
16:04.060(s) .

i

Repalr or replace the damagod countertop. BMC 16.04.060(a)

1302

Bedroom/Bathroom Ai
Repalr or replace the light flxture above the sink, Bulb is broken off inside the fixture. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(2)
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1303 ' o

Kitchen;
Repalr or roplace cejling light fixture to function as intended, BMC 16.04,060(a)

1304

Bntire Unit:
Remove the plastic and tape covering the smoke detectors. BMC 16,04.060(b)

Water Heater Cloget:
Propetly repalr the holes in the drywall, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater,
TPR valve discharge tubes.
shall not be reduced in size from the valve outle!
shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded discharge end
. drain by gravily 7, N
shall have a minimum 1" air gap wheve discharging into & sanitary drain; or an approved air
break Lo
o shall extend to within 6 of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

. & & & &

_Properly secure the water heatet’s power supply cord at the stress conneclor, BMC 16,04.060(5)

Correct the installation on the water heater supply shut off valve. BMC 16 .(}4'.060(0)'

Bedroom/Bath C:

The smoke detector in this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manyfacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Install a new smoke detector In an approved location. id
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If cefling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 Inches from the wall, IC 22-1 {-18-3.5

Building 2

2101

Living Room; Ll Do
The simoke detector in this roam appears fo be more than ten years old and the mamifactirer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Insiall a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If celling mounted, It
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-1 8-3.5 i

ot

Bedroom/Bath C: o
Repalr or replace the bathroom door to function as intended. BMC 16,04.060(s)

Bedroom/Bath A; -
Repair ot replace the broken shelves in the closet, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Water Heater Cloget:
Repair the damaged to the ceiling, BMC 16.04.060(a)

2102
See general violations.
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2103
Kitchen: X i
Repair gatbage disposal to function as Intended, BMC 16.04,060(c)

Water Heater Closet:’
Install g tewsperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes:

o shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
o shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
o shall not have a threaded discharge end
o drain by gravily .
o shall have aminimn 17 air gap where discharging irto a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break . .
o shall extend to within 6" of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)
2104
See general violations,
2201
Hallway: _ . '
Replace the missing sprinkler escytcheon ving. BMC 16, 04.060(b)
2202 |
Living Room;

Replace the missing smoke detecior. The missing sntoke detector was havd wived and ntust be
replaced with a hard wired model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen; . o
Propetly repatr or replace damaged or deteriorated wallboard in the pantey, Tiils Is'to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structural members. BMC 16.04.060(a)

2203

Kitchen: '
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage ‘disposal. BMC 16,04,060(c)

Water Heater Cloget:
- Propetly leve! the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedioom/Bath B
Secure toilet to Its mountings, BMC 16,04,060(c)

2204

Kitchen; ,
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16,04.06 0)

Bedrootn/Bath A:

Repair or veplace existing smole delector In a nianuer S0 that it functions as intended, IC 22+11-18-
3.5

2301 oo .-
Entire Unit: e
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Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon rings, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen; '
Repair the cablnet trim under the sink, BMC 16.04,060(a}

Water Heater Closet:
Install a temperature/pressure velief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes:
shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
shall be vigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
shall not have a threaded dischavge end
drain by gravity
shall have a minimum 1" air gap where discharging o a sanitary drain, or an approved air
break .
s shall extend to within 6" of floor, BMC 16.04.060(c)

- % & = =

2302
See general violations,

2303

Living Room:
Replace the broken electrical receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

2304

Kitchen:
Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall to eliminate water infiliration. BMC
16.04,060(a) ‘ :

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage d{sposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom A:
Replace the rusted coiling vent diffuser. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the deteriorated caulking in the bathtub surround, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Building 3
3101

Kitchen: .
TInstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedropm/Bathroom C:
Propetly repair or replace damaged ot deterotated drywall in the bathroom and closet. This is to be

done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged oi deteriorating
wallboatd and structural members, BMC 16,04,060(2)

3162 !
Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as Intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

3103

Kitehen: ‘
Repalr or replace the bottom drawer of the refiigerator, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Iustall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Water Heater Closet: C .
Properly repait or replace damaged or detetiorated cetling adjacent to the sprinkier head, This Is to
be done in a workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deterlorating
wallboard and stractural membets, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Bedroom/Bath B;
Secure toilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

3104

Kitchen!
Properly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated drywall in the pantry, This is to be done in a
workmanlike manner and includes but is not lmited to all damaged ot deteriorating wallboard and
stractural members, BMC 16,04.060(a)

3201
Kitchen;
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Replace the broken shelf in the freezer. BMC 16.04.060(a)

b

3202

Bedroom/Bath A ' .
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom Ct
- Propetly repair or replaco damaged ot deteriorated wall between the bathtub and tollet, This is fo be

done In 8 workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating
wallboard and structural membets, BMC 16,04.060(a) '

3203

Water Heater Closet:
Tnstall a temperature/pressure velief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes:

o shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
o shall be rigid galvanized, vigid copper, or any CPVC plpe
s shall not have a threaded discharge end o
» drain by gravity '
o shall have a minimum 17 aiv gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an approved alr
break
o shall extend to within 6" of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)
3204
Kitchien: .
Install a cable clanp where the power supply enfers the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)
Repair garbage disposal to function as tntonded. BMC 16.04.060(c)
3301
IcHchen:

Install a cable clamp where the péwer supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 1 6.04,060(c)
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Bedroom/Bathroom C: '
This unit was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as It was ro! aceessible, This unit must be

. inspected and brought Info compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
property. Titis applies even if the fenants do not have access to this area of the properly. BMC
16,03.040

3302
See general violations.

3303
See general violaiions.

Building 4
4101

Bedroom C: :
Fueled equipment, including but wot timited to molorcycles, mopeds, lawn-care equipment and

portable cooking equipment, shall not be stored, operated or repaired within a residential building,
BMC 16.04.020(a) (3) (2014 IFC 313,1, 313.2)

Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using haidware that is parl
of the window. BMC 16,04.060(b) '

Repair the window to lock. BMC 16.04.060 ()]

Kitchen: : "
Repait/replace the oven control panel so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Bedroom B - :
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC22-11-18-3.5

4103
Kitehen: ’
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)
Tnstall a cable clamp wheve the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC16,04.060(c)
Bedroom C:
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window, BMC 16.04. 060(b)

Bathroor: ,
Secure the loose electrical outlet, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

4102
" Repair the entry door knob to function &s intended, (Loose) BMC 16.04.060 (»)

Klichen:
Repair gatbage disposal to function as intended, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enlers the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)
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Bedroom B
Windows shall be edsily and fully openable and shall remain fully apen usmg hardware that s part
of the window. BMC 16.04,060(b)

4104
Bedroom B:
Seal the buse of shower surround at the top of the tub. BMC 16,04.060(a)

Bedroom C;
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully apen using hargware that is part

of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

4201

Living Room: . -
Repaty or replace existing swoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC 22-11-18-
3.5 :

Kiichen:
Insrall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repait/teplace the dryer so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Bedroom Ct
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall rematn fully open using hardware that Is part
of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

4203
Kitchen:
Repair the range burners to fancrmn as intended. (Left front) BMC 16,04.060(c)

Roplace the missing exhaust fan filter. BMC 16.04.060 (8)

Bedroom B:

Repair or veplace existing smolke detecior in d marmer 5o that irfuhcﬁons as intended, IC 22-11-18-
3.5 (Must be interconnected) '

Bathroom:
Repalr the toilet to function as Intended, (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom A}
Rentove the flag covering the smoke detector. IC 22- 11-18-3.5

Bedroom 1 . .
Windows shall be easily and fiully openable and shall remain fully open using havdware that is part
of the window. BMC 16,04.060(b) .

4202

Kitchett:
T Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repali/teplace the oven control panel so that it functions as Intended, BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Bedroom C!
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathoom As : :
Repair the totlet to function as intended. (Water running) BMC 16,04.060 ()

4204

Kitchen; _
Repair the utility closet doot to function as intended. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Repait/roplace the diyer so that it functions as intended. BMC 16,04.060 ()
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

4301
Bathtoom C;
Repair the doot to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom B:
Repair or veplace existing smioke detector in a marmer so thal it functions as intended, 1C 22-11 ~18-
3.5 (Must be Interconnecied)

4303 ‘
Kitehon: :
‘Repalr/replace the diyer so that it functlong as intended, BMC 16,04.060 (&)

4302

Kitchen;:
Repait/replace the dryer so that it functlons as intonded. BMC 16,04.060 (=)

Repair the backsplash fa the right of the sink, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the watet feak under the sink, BMC 16.04.060 {a)

Bathroom At
Repair the water leak under the sink, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

4304
Living Room: '
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain Sully open using havdware that is part
of the window. BMC 16.04,060(b)

Bedroom C: .
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully.open using hardware that Is part

of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom B; ‘
Secure the loose electrical outlet, BMC 16.04.060 ()

Buildfng §
5101

" Replace the missing exhaust vent filter. BMC 16.04.060 (2)
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5103

Kltohent
Repair the broken oven door, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

5102

Kitchen: ‘ )
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Bedroom C:
Remove the flag covering the smoke detector, 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom C:
Repair the leak under the sink, BMC 16.04,060 (a)

- Bedroom A
Provide operating power to the smoke detecior, IC 22-1 1-18-3.5

Bathroom A; )
' Grout the shower tile, BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Repair the {oose bottom closet door track. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

5104

Living Room: ' ‘
Windows shall be eastly and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part

of the window. BMC' 16, 04.060(b)

Bathroom Bt
Repair the bathtub draln to function as Intended. (Slow) BMC 16.04.060 (2)

5201

Kitchon: )
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Living Room!
Secure the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Hall Closet:
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

o shall not be veduced in size from the valve outlet

shall be vigid galvantzed, vigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

shall not have a threaded discharge end

drain by gravily

shall have a minimum 17 aiv gap where discharging Into a sanitaty drain, or an approved air
break

o  shall extend to within 6" of floor. BMC 16,04.060(c)

* & 8 &

5203

Kitchen:
Replace the missing exhaust fan filter, BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Bedroom C: .

The smoke defector i this room appears to be more than len years old and the manyfacturer will not
guararitee 1t to provide adequate protection, Install a new smoke detector In an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If celling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom Ct
Locate and repait the wator leak, BMC 16.04,060 (a)

5202

Bedroom C: ,
Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part
of the window, BMC 16.04.060()

Living Room; . .
Secutre the smole detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

5204 '

Kitchen: ' ‘
Repair gatbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the sink faucot to function as infended, (Loaking) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the water leak under the sink. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bathroom C: -
; Repair the toilet to function as intended, (Running) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the bathtub dyain to function as {ntended. (slow) BMC 16.04.060 (a) -

5301

Bedroom Ct
Windows shall be easitly and fully openable and shall remain fully open using havdware that is part

of the window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

5303
Kitchen:
Repait/teplace the conirol panel on the stove so that it functions as intended. BMC 16,04.060 (2)

Living Room; .
Repair or veplace existing smoke detector In a manner o that it fumetions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

3,5 (Must be interconnected)

Bedroom Bt -
Repair the fan pull chain so that it functions as intended, BMC 16,04.,060 (a)

5302
See general violations.

5304
Living Room; '
Provide operating power 1o the snioke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
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Building 6
6101
Kitchen:
Repair the sink faucet to function as Intended, (Cold water) BMC 16.04.060 (&)

6103
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Remove the mold from the inside of the cabinets, BMC 16.04,060 (@)

Bedroom A: .

The smoke detector in this roon appears to be more than ten years old and the manyfacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate proteciion. Tnstall o new snioke detector in an approved location, If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it

shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

6102
Kitchen:
Tnstall a cable clamp wheve the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

6104
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04, 060(c)

Hallway: -
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and nusi be

replaced with a havd wired model, 1C 22-11 -18-3.5

6201
Kitchen: ' ‘
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04,060(c)

6202
See general violations,

6203
Ses general violations.

6204 .
Bedroom B " :
Repalt the bathtub faucet to function as intended, (Loaking) BMC:16.04.060 (¢)

6301 ‘
See general violations.

6302
Bedroom B: : -
Repalr the bathtub faucet to function as intended, (Leaking) BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Bedroon A:

Repair or veplace existing smoke delector in a manner so that it funcilons as intended. IC22-11-18-
3.5

’
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Bathroom A .
Repair the tollet to functlon as intended. (Running water) BMC 16.04.060 (c)

6303
Kitchen;
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04,060(c)

6304
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enlers the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom A:
Repair tho ceiling fan pull chain to function as infended, BMC 16.04.060 ()

Building 7
7101

Kitchety, :
TInstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

7102
Kitchen:
Install g cable clamp wheve the power supply enlers the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom A: )
Properly repair or replace the damaged or missing floor coveting, BMC 16.04.060(2)

Water Heafet Closet:
Properly install a stress clamp wheve the power wirer eniers the water heater, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroot/Bathtoom B:
_ Replace the damaged and detetiorated titn on the wall adjacent to the tollet, BMC 16.04.060(a)

7103
Water Heater Closet/Laundry Closet: N
Repair or replaco closet doots so they fonotion as Intended. BMC 16,04,060(a)

Bedroom/Bath B: . .
Pioperly repair the tile in the tub sutround, BMC 16.04.060(a)

7104

Water Heater/Laundry Closet: _
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring. BMC 16.04,060(b)

7201
See general violations,

7202

Water Heater Closet/Laundry Closet:
Rentove the plastic construction cap from the sprinkler head, BMC 16.04,060(b)

Properly connect the dryer exhaust vent, BMC 16,04.060(c)
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7203
Water Heater/Laundry Closet:
Repalr or replace closet doots so they function as intended, BMC 16,04.060(a)

7204

Hallway:
Replace the missing sprinkler escuicheon ring, BMC 16.04,060(0)

7301

Bedroom/Bathroom A
Secure totlet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

7302

Install a cable clanmp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04,060(c)

7303
See general violations,

7304
Bedroom/Bathroom A: -
This room was ot accessible at the time of this Inspection. This room must be brought into
- compliance with-in the sante 60 day deadline as the vemainder of this property. This applies even If
the lenanis do not have access fo this area of the property. BMC 16, 03.040

Building 8
8101

Bedroor/Bathroom A:
Repair or veplace existing smoke detector fri a mannes so that it functions as Intended. IC 22-11-18-
35

o

Living Room;
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a martier 50 that it functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

3.5

Bedroom/Bathtoom B:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a mannet 50 that it functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

35

8102

Kitchet: i
Install g cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04. 060(c)

Bedtoom/Bathtoom C:
Replace the missing elecirical receptacle cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(b)

8103

Bedroom/Bathroom B
Repair the hole in the door or replace the doot. BMC 16.04.060(a)

8104
Sec general violations,
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8201

Watot Heater Closef; :
Properly repals or replace damaged or deteriorated wall. This is to be done in a wotkmanlike manney
and includes but 1s not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and structural membets.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom A;
Repair ot teplace the celling fan to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

8202

Bedroom/Bathroom B:
‘Repair or replace the leaking sink faucet, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Propetly repalt the bathroom ceiling, BMC 16.04.060(2)

Hallway; -
Properly secure the loose electrical panel covet. BMC 16.04,060(c)

8203 .
See geneyal violations,

8204

Living Roomn.:
Repair the window to function as imtended and be weather tight, The sashes shall fil snugly and

properly within the frame. Replace any missing or deteriorated glazing compound, Windows shall be
easily and fully openable and shall remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window.
BMC 16.04.060(b) -

Bedroom/Bathroom C;
Replace the damaged trim adjacent the bathtub, BMC 16.04,060(a)

8301

Bedroom/Bathroom A
Repall or replace the bedroom doot to functlon as intended. BMC 16.04,060(2)

Repatr or replace the ceiling fan to function as intended, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroot/Bathtoom B!
. Repair the sink drain to function as Intended. BMC 16.04,060(¢)

Propetly re-hang the shelves in the closet, BMC 16.04.060(a)

PBedroom/Bathtoom Ct
Properly repait the soft floor between the shower and closet. This includes but is not limited to

replacing or repaiting damaged ot deteriorated floot coveting, decking and structural metmbers, BMC
16,04.060(a)

8302
iving Room: ‘
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it funclions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

3.5
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8304
Replace the missing cover for the range hood exhanst fan, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Repalr of replace the dryer to function as intended, BMC 16,04.060¢¢)

Building 9
9101
Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedraom/Bathroom C:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector Int a manner 50 that it functions as inlended, IC 22-11-18-

3.5

Living Room: :
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner 5o that it functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

3.5

Replace the broken elecirical receptacle cover on the bar. BMC 16. 04, 060(b)

1y,

Bedroom/Bathroom B:
Repuair or veplace existing smake defector in a manner 50 that # functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-
3.5 '

9102

Jack & Jill Bathroom,
Replace the rusted ceiling light fixture, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the ralssing trim on the top of the vanity drawer, BMC 16,04,060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Replace the missing light fixture globe in the bathroom. BMC 16.04.060(c)

9103

Laundry Closet: : -
Properly secute the dryor vent, Remove the duot tape that is currently seouring it. BMC 16.04,060(b)

Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring, BMC 16.04.060(8) |

Entry Hall: ' _
Replace the missing sprinkler esouicheon ring. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Complete the repar to the drywall, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom C;
Complete the repairs to the drywall and trim. BMC 16.04.060(2)

Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring, BMC 16,04.060(b)
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9104

Jack & Jjli Bath:
Repalr the toilet to eliminate unneoessary water use. BMC 16,04,060(c)

Properly repair or replace damaged or detertorated wall bohind the tollet. This is to be done in a
workmanlike mannet and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structutal members, BMC 16.04,060(n) ‘

Bedrgom B:
Remove the duct tape from the smoke detector, BMC 16,04,060(b)

Bedroom/Bathroom Ct
' Fliminate the leak from the toilet supply line, BMC 16.04.060(c)

9201

Entry:
Repair the wall adjacent to the thermostat, BMC 16.04.060(a}

Kitchen: .
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04,060(c)

Replace the missing ttim on the cabinet drawers. BMC 16.04.,060(a)

Jack & Jill Bathroom:
Replace the rusted ceiling light fixture, BMC 16,04.060(0)

9202
Kifohen:
: Replace the missing splash guard for the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04,060(c)

Bedroom B: :
Replace the missing sprinkler escuicheon ring. BMC 16.04.060(b)

9203
Jack & Jill Bathroom:
Replace the divetter valve in the bathtub faucet, BMC 16.04.060(z)

Laundry; -
Repair or replace the washer and dtyer to function as infended, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen!
Repalr or replace the dishwasher to eliminate the leak, BMC 16.04.060(c)

9204
Jack & Jill Bathroom. .
Propetly repair, then clean and surface coat damaged of statned ceiling area, BMC 16.04.060(a)

9301
This unit was nat inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible (Tenant was sick).
This unit must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the

remainder of this property. This applies even_{f the tenants do not have access to this area of the

property, BMC 16.03.040

91
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9302
See general violations,

9303
Jack & Jill Bathroom:!
Repair or replace the door to bedroom A to function as intended, BMC 16.04,060(a)

Replace the deteriorated caulling between the bathtub and the shower surround and propetly re-
caulk, BMC 16.04.060(a}

9304

Bedroom A: '

Repair or replace existing stoke detector in a manner so thet it fnctions as infended. IC 22-11-18-
3.5

Bedroom/Bathroom C:;
Repuair or replace existing snioke detector in a manner so that 1l fitnctlons as intended, IC 22-11-18-

3.5

Building 10
101

Jack and Jill Bath: :
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

1

Repalr the toilet to function as intended, (Flandle stioks) BMC 16,04.060 (c)

10102

Jack and Jill Bati:
Finish tepairing the holes in the ceiling, BMC 16,04.,060 (a)

10103

Utility Closet;
Rentove the mold from the walls. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Install a cable elamp where the power supply enters the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
o shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
«  shall be vigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe .
o shall not have o threaded discharge end
s drain by gravity , -
o shall have a mininum 17" air gap where discharging infe a sanitary dratn, or an approved air
break
v shall extend to within 6 of floor. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Repait the doot to function as intended, BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Bedroom C: .
Remove the mold on entry door. (Inside and out) BMC 1 6.04.060 (a)

Repairfreplace the water damaged door. BMC 16.04.060 {a)
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Remove the mold from the window sills, BMC 16,04.060 (@)

Bathroom C:
Remove the mold from all the walls including closet walls. BMC I6, 04.060 (q)

Toilst Room:
" Remove the mold from the walls, BMC 16,04,060 (a)

Bedroom B:
Secure the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

10104

Utility Closet:
Remove the mold from the walls, BMC 16,04.060 (a)

10201

Jack and Jill Bath:
Remove the mold from inside the cablnets. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

10202

Living Room;
Provide operating power fo the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedtoom A:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner s0 that it functions as Intended, IC 22-11-18~

3,5 (Must be Interconnected)

16203
Eafry: )
Repalt/replace the entry doot knob so that It functions as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (s)

Kitchen:
Repair garbage disposal to function as Intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

10204
Tack and Jill Bath:
Repair the toilet to function as intended. (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (¢)

Kitchen: :
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c}

o i

10301

Jack and Jill Bath: -
Remove the mold from the walls, BMC 16.04. 060 (a)

10302
Bedroom C:
Seal the base of shower surround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(8)

10303 )
See general violatlons,

10304
Eniry: "2
Repair the furnace to function as intended, (Per tenant) BMC 16,0'4.{)60 (a)
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Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Building 11
11101

Repair/teplace the entry door knob so that it functions as intended, BMC 16.04,060 (a)

11102

Jack and Jill Bath:
Repair the toilet to function as intended, (Water running) BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Kitchen; ‘ ;
Repalr the cabinet drawer to the tight of the sink, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

11103
Laundry Closet:
Repair the washing machine to function as intended. (Leaks per tenant) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

11104

Utility Closef:
Replace the deteriorating baseboard, BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Bedroom C
Secure the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom C:

Shower Closet:
Remove the mold from the walls, BMC 16.04.060 {a)

L(i;o'heg. :
Repair the water leak under the sink, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Install a cable clamp wheve the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Jagk and Jill Bath:
Repalr the toilet to function as intended, (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Remave the mold from the walls. BMC 16,04,060 ()

Bedroom Al
Provide operating power to the smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

11201
Kitchen: '
Tustall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

11202
Kitchen:
Secure the dishwasher to the cabinet, BMC 16.04.060 (a)
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Install a cable elamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04,060(c)

11203

Bedroom C;
Provide operating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11 -18-3.5

Kitchen: ‘ :
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

11204
Bedroom At
Provide operating power to the snioke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Repair the water leak under the sink, BMC 16,04.,060 (a)

11301
See general violations.

11302

‘Washer/Diver Closet:
Clothes dryer exhaust shall be exhausted fo the exterior of the structure and nof recireulated to any

space, Properly repair the existing system, or install a ventilation system that exhausts to the exierior
of the structure. BMC 16,04,060(c)

Kitchen:
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom C:
Repalx the hole in the wall behind toilet. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

11303
Utility Closet:
Secure the electrical plate on water heater. BMC 16,04.060 (b)

Repair the hole I the wall beside the washer/dryer, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom C:
Seal the base of shower sutround a the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

‘,Kltchag:
Replace the missing vent fan filter. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Jack and Jill Bath:
Yeal the base of shower sutround at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

11304
See general violations,
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Building 12
12101

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16,04,060(c)

Properly repair ot replace damaged or deteriorated walls in the pantry, This Is to be done in a
workmantike manner and includes but is not limited to afl damaged ot deteriorating wallboard and
structural members, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Bath B Closst:
Repair the water damaged door frame, BMC 16.04,060 ()

Remove the mold front the walls, BMC 16,04.060 (@)

12103
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroom C:
Repalt the carpet at the door. BMC 16.04.060 (2)

Bedroom At
The swtoke detector In this room appears to be more than ten years old and the manufacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequate protection. Tustall @ new smoke detector tn an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located beiween 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.5

12102

Bathroom C: _ .
Repair the toilet to function as intended, (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Bedroom A
Repair the toilet to function as intended, (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (c)

12104
Kitohen:,

Install a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)
Remove the mold from the ceiling vent, BMC 16.04, 060 (@)

Bathroom B:
Remoyve the mold from the baseboard. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

12261

Kitcheftt
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enfers the garbage dispoqlal. BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bathroom C;
Seal the bage of shower suttound at the top of the tub, BMC 16.04.060(a)

%
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Utility Closst: .
Secure the elecirical cover plate on the water heater. BMC 16.04,060 (b}

12203

Liying Rootn:
Provide aperating power to the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom Al
Provide aperating power lo the smole detector, IC 22-1 1-18-3.5

12202

Dryer Closet: .
Clothes dryet exhaust shall be exhausted to the extorior of the structute and not reciroulated to any

space. Propetly repalr the existing system, or install a ventilation system that exhausts to the exterlor
of the structure, BMC 16,04.,060(c) :

12204 .

Kltchen;
Repair the bottom drawer on the stove fo function as intended, BMC 16.04.060 (8)

Bathroom A;
Repair the sink drain to function as intended. {Clogged) BMC 16,04.060 (a)

Bathroom C: '
Repalr the toilet to function as intended, (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Building 13
13101
Living Room:
Secure the smoke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Jack and Jill Bath: '
Remove the mold from the walls and ceiling. BMC 1 6.04.060 (a)

Kitchen: )
Repait the dishwasher to functlon as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

13102 . .
This unit was not inspected al the time of this inspection, as it was vot accesstble. This unit must be

inspected and brovght into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this
propexty. This applies even If the tenaris do not have access to this area of the property. BMC
16.03.040 (Key)

13103
Bathroom C: ’
Replace the detetlorating baseboard behind the tollet, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Dryer Closef; :
Repalr the dryer knob to function as intended. BMC 16.04,060 ()

Kitchen: .
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04.060(c)
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13104

Bedioom C:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was havd wired and unist be

replaced with a hard wived model, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Remave the mold from the wall behind the foilet. BMC 16,04.060 {g)

13201 . :
Bathroom C;,
Locate and repair the water leak, BMC 16,04.060 (2)

Repalr the tub drain to function as intended. (Slow) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Repair the bathtub faucet to function as intended, (Leaking) BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kltchon:
Insiall a cable clamp wheve the power supply enters the garbage disposal, BMC 16.04, 060¢c)

13202
See general violatlons,

13203 )
See general violatlons,

13204

Bedroom A; ‘
Replace the missing smoke detector, The missing smoke detector was havd wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model, IC 22-11 -18-3.5 '

13301
Kitchen: , .
Remaqve the mold from the cablnet base under the sink. BMC 16,04.060 (a)

13302

Bedioom A: _
Repair or veplace exisiing smoke defector in a marner so that it finctions as infended, IC 22-11-18-
3.3

13303

Lilving Room:
Provide operating power 1o the snioke detector, IC 22-11-18-3.5

Yack and Jifl Bath:
Rentove the fiold from inside the cabinets, BMC 16.04.060 (a)

~ Repair the water Jealc under the right slak, BMC 16,04.060 (¢)

Remove the mold from the walls, BMC16.04.060 (o)

: 08 Poge 26 of 32



13304

Living Room: ' .
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner 56 that it functions as intended, IC 22-11-18-

3.5

Building 14
14101
See general violations.

14102
See general violations,

14103

Dryer Closet:
Ropait the dryer to function as intended, (Per tenant) BMC 16,04,060 (a)

14304

Kitchen:
‘ Repalr garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

14261
See general violations,

14202
Bedroom Al
' This room was not dccessible at the time of this inspection. This room must be brought into
compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the vemainder of this praperty. This applies even if
the tenants do not have dccess to this area of the property. BMC 16, 03,040

14203
See general violations,

14204 :
See general violations.

14301
Bedroom A .
Repaty or replace existing smoke detecior In a manner so that It functions as intevded, IC 22-11-18-

35

14302
Bedroom Al
Secure the celling light. BMC 16.04,060 (b)

14303
See general violations,

14304

Bathroom B! '
Repair the tollet to function as intended, (Water running) BMC 16.04.060 ()
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Building 15
15101

Kitchen:

Properly caulk the countertop where it meets the wall to eliminate water infiltration, BMC
16.04,060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom B:
Repair the toilet to eliminate the constant running or water and so that the handle functions as

" intended, BMC 16.04,060(c)

15102

Kitchen; _
Properly caulk the countertop whete it meets the wall to eliminate water infiltration, BMC
16,04.060(a) '

Bedropom/Bathroom A:
Properly caulk the countertop where It meets the wall to eliminate watet infiltration, BMC

16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom TB_:

The smoke detector in this room appears o be more than ten yeadrs old and the wignyfacturer will not
guarantee it to provide adequale protection. Tnstall a new smoke detector in an approved location. If
wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and 12 inches front the eefling. If ceiling mounted, it
shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall, IC 22-11-18-3.3

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
_ Proporly repair or replace damaged or deteriorated wall behind the toilet, This is to be done it a
wotkmanlike manner and ineludes but is not limited to all damaged or deterlorating wallboard and
structural metmbets, BMC 16.04.060(a)

15103

Kitohen:
Ropair gatbage disposal to function as Intended, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Hallway:
Replace the damaged trim, BMC 16.04.060()

Bedroom/Bathroom B
Properly secure the smoke detector to the ceiling. BMC 16,04.060(5)

Bedreom/Bathroom Ct
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Propetly repair or replace damaged or detesiorated wall adjacent to the bathtub, This s to be donhe in

a workmanlike maater and Includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structural members. BMC 16,04.060(s) .
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15104

Bedroom/Bathreom C:
Secure foilet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the water damaged vanity. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchon:
Replace the braken drawer front, BMC 16.04,060(a)

15201

Bedroony/Bathroom A:
Propetly sscure the bedroom celling vent, BMC 16.04,060(c)

15202
Bedroom/Bathroom C:

The seals on the window glass in this room have failed causing the transparent quality of the window
to be significantly reduced, Repair or replace the window(s) in a4 manner that restores the transparent
quality of the window(s) and allows the window(s) fo function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom B:
Cofrect the installation of the toilet, BMC 16,04.060(c)

15203
Kitchen! .
Install a cable clamp where the power supply enlers the garbage disposal, BMC 1 6.04.060(c}

Bedroom/Bathroom C;
Replace the broken bedroom door, BMC 16.04,060(a)

15204
Kitchen:
Repalr garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16,04.060(c)
Repait the cabinet doot to close as intended. BMC 16.014.,060(2)

Replace the broken garbage disposal switch, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Bedroom/Bathroom A:
Replace the broken bedroora door. BMC 16,04,060(a)

‘Bedroom/Bathroom B: ‘ - .
Propetly repalr or replace damaged or deteriorated wall adjacent to the-foilet. This is to be done in a

workmanlike manner and includes but is not limited to all damaged or deteriorating wallboard and
structutal members, BMC 16,04.060(a)
Replace the missing escutcheon ring on the toilet supply line. BMC 16.04,060(b)

Propetly seal the entire perlmeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom/Bathroom Ct
Repair o replace the celling fan to Function a¢ intended, BMC 16,04.060(c)

15301
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Bedroom/Bathroom Ci
Secute tollet to its mountings, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Propetly seal the entire peritmeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16,04,060(a)

15362
See goncral violations,

15303
See general violations,

15304

Bedroom/Bathroom A:
Properly seal the entite peximeter of the tub/shower Inofuding the floor, BMC 16,04.060(a)

Kitchen;
Replace the broken garbage disposal switch, BMC 16.04,060(c)

Building 16
16181

Bedroom/Bathtoom C:
Repair the leaking toilet, BMC 16,04.060(c)

Iack & Jil{ Bathroom:
Properly repair or replace damaged of deteriorated walls, ceiling and trim, This is to be done in 2

workmantike manser and includes but is not limited to all damaged ot deterforating wallboard and
steyotural members, BMC 16.04,060(2)
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

16102
See general violations,

16103

Hallway:
Replace the missing furndce access cover, BMC 16,04.060(c)
Replace the missing return ait vent cover, BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing sprinkler esculcheon ring. BMC 16,04.060(b)

@edroorﬁ/Bathroom C
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ving, BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bedroom B! '

Replave the missing sprinkler esoutcheon ring. BMC 16,04.060(b)

Bedrootn A! :
Replace the missing sprinkler escuicheon ring, BMC 16.04,060(b)

Living Rootn;
Replace the missing sprinkler escutcheon ring. BMC 16,04,060(b)

"Kitchen:
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Replace the missing sprinkler esoutcheon! ving. BMC 16.04.060(b)

16104
See goneral violations.

16201
Seo genetal violations,

16202

Entry:
Complete the repair fo the ceiling, BMC 16.04,060(a)

16203
See general viojations,

16204 -
See general violations,

16301

Living Room: '
Remove the tape covering the fire alarm, BMC 16,04. 060(b)

Bedroom/Bathroom C:
Properly seal the entite perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04,060(2)

Replace the light fixture above the sink to funotion as Intended, BMC 16.04.060(c)

16302

Bedroom/Bathroom C; : .
Properly seal the entite perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor, BMC 16,04.060(a)

16303
Kitchen:
Tnstall a cable clamp where the power supply enters the garbage disposal. BMC 16.04.060(c)

'

16304
See general violations,
EXTERIOR:
Properly ropair the siding at the west entrance of bullding 9. BMC 16.04.050(x)
Replace the all missing and damaged exit signs i1 the comnion haltways. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Teim all iroo btanches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance, BMC
16.04.040(c)

Properly clean all the exterlor dtyer vents. Replace all broken vents, BMC 16,04.050(b)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Furnace Inspection Documentation: .
Thoroughly clean and service the firnace, inspect and fest shut off valves for proper operation, Documentalion

from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shail include a
fest for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppim

Maxinpim concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(), BMC 16.04.060(c), BMC 16,04,060(b)

Provide documentation of the fire suppressionffive alarm systems annal inspection as required by the Indiana
Fire Prevention Code, BMC 16.04,060(f)

" When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16,03.030(d):
- ATl yontal units shall be requited to have a current oscupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
insido the unlt, ‘The permit shall contain the name of the owner and the agent, the occupant foad of the unit,
the number of bedrooms, the expiration date of the permit, and any variances that have been granted for the
propetty, BMC 16,03.030(¢)

Thank you for yout cooperation in the Residential Rentaj Occupancy Permit Program.

This ig the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

Meecting Date: March 16, 2022
Petitlon Type: Relief from an administrative decision
Varlapce Request:  Relief from the requirement to fegister and ins pect,

Petition Number; 22-AA-37

Address: 3391 8, Oaklawn Circle
Petitioner; Rex and Melinda Fish
Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: Januaty 26, 2022 BAND teceived a phone call saying this is an unregistered
rental, We sent a Notice to Register and Schedule, We sent a 2% Notice on February 9%, On
Februaty 19", we received the appeal form for this Appeal.

This house is cccupled by the owner’s disabled daughter and grandchild. The owner is asking for
relief from the requirements of Title 16.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from administrative decision,

Conditions: This unit will be granted relief from the requirements of Tifle 16 for as long as the
current owner and tenant remain un-changed from the cutrent status, The property status will be
verified by affidavit yearly to prove that no changes have been made. If this status changes, the
requirements of Title 16 may be re-instated, '

Compliance Deadline: none
Attachments: Appeal form
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' § i * w & Application For Appeal .
. ToThe \FLEY
DLAOHINGTOR Board of Housing Quali

A i
P.0. Box 100 ¢ %‘EeBa‘f § 2001

Bloomington, IN 47402 )
812-349.3420], L
hand@bloomington.in.gov

PTTTIR AL

)

Property Address; 33915 Oaldawn Clicle

petitioner's Name: Rex and Melinda Fish

Address:. 2593-E Pedlige Bay Dr

City: Bloomington « State! Indlana Zip Codet 47401

Phone Numher: 8126756427 E-mall Address: rex.rfish@gmalicom

T

Ownar's Name: Rexand Melinda Flsh

Address: 3593 E Pedigo Bay Dt

City: Bloomington * Statet Indlana Zip Codet 47401

Phone Numbert 8126756427 E-mall Address! rexrfish@gmall.com

Occupants: Kathryn Fish, Christlan Jones

P .
The following condltions must be foundin aach case in order for the Board to consider the raquest:
1, That the exception Is consistent with the Intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and Yéveral welfake: . . -~ ) .
5 That the value of the area about the proparty to which the exception Is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down rienu:

Variance Type: Relleffroman adroinistrative declsion. (Petition Type: AA)

Réminder:

A $20,00 flling fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Appiication or the application will not be considered to be
completel A completed application has to be submitied
prior to the meeting application deadline In ovder to be 90 I3A - 7
placed on that months agendal Petition Number; 22 A 5

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

C
N
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In the space provided below please wrlte a biief narrative regarding your raguest, Be spedific as to what you are
requasting, the reason(s) of Justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needad to bting the property Into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting, The following Information must be
included dependent upon the type of varlance you are requesting:
A, An extenslon of time to complete repalrs, (Petition type: TV)
1, Speclfy the ltems that need the extenston of time to complete,
2, Explaln why the extenslon Is needed,
3, Speacify the time requested,
- B, Ameodification or exceptlon to the Houslng Property Malntenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1, $pecify the code reference humber you are appealing.
2, Detall why you are requesting the vatlance,
1, Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting,
C, Rellef from an adminlstration declslon, {Patitlen type: AA) o
1, Spectfy the declsion belng appealed and the reflef you are seeking,
D, Rescind a varfance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detall the existing varlance,
2. Spaclfy the reason the vatlance Is no longer needed,

This hot rental property, The unlt Is occupled by our daughter and grandson. She Is a single parent, dlsabled, and

unable to suppport herself and her child. She pays no rent, We do not expect thls to change durlhg our ifetime.
When we have hoth dled our daughter will Inhetit the property,

4

Signature (Required}::ﬂ'?.i/jﬂwf / :ﬂ J/ W @U:lz)jlﬁé (

Name (Print}: Rexand Melinda Flsh Date: o') - i f - 9*9*

Important information regarding this application formati

1, This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(2.9, postal mall}.

2, This docunont may be savad on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
enteved will not be saved,
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